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LETTER FROM THE EXECUTIVE VICE CHANCELLOR,  
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

The California State University is an extraordinary system of 23 campuses providing an 
outstanding education to over 477,000 students in the college year 2017-18.  The University 
is dedicated to providing opportunities and opening doors for our students to learn and grow.  
As the nation’s largest and most diverse university, it has become the economic engine for 
California; creating jobs, companies, and innovation. With more than three million degrees 
awarded since inception, the majority of California’s leaders and policymakers received their 
degrees from one of the 23 campuses of the California State University.   
 
The investment of tax dollars into the California State University is the best investment 
Californians can make in their future.  For every $1 invested in the California State 
University, $5.43 is invested by the University back into California’s economy.  This 
investment helps ensure an educated and successful California populace that leads to 
economic and social prosperity.  
 
The University has embarked on an ambitious goal to significantly decrease the time it takes 
for our students to earn their degree.  As part of this initiative, we will double the number of 
students earning a degree in four years, and more importantly, decrease the time it takes for 
all students to earn a degree.  Additional investments in the California State University by 
the State will ensure our success in this transformational initiative.  
 
I am happy to say that the California State University’s financial position is very strong, and 
the new financial authority granted to the University by the State will allow us to optimally 
use our resources for our highest priorities.  While we continue to increase our enrollment 
capacity, the demand for admission to our campuses continues to increase at a much higher 
rate. 
 
The campuses and University system are working hard to improve and streamline our 
operations so that we can best serve our students.  We are investing in innovative new ways 
to provide students with tools to shorten the time it takes to get their degree, and provide 
faculty with the resources they need to be successful. 
 
Our commitment to the people of California is to build on the foundation of a great 
University; to increase access to a high-quality education, and to help solve the State’s greatest 
challenges in the years ahead. 

Steve Relyea 
Executive Vice Chancellor, CFO 

The California State University
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Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Trustees 
California State University: 

Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and the aggregate 
discretely presented component units of the California State University (the University), an agency of the State 
of California (the State), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the University’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit the 
financial statements of 87 of the 89 aggregate discretely presented component units, which reflect total assets 
constituting 93% and total revenues constituting 95% of the aggregate discretely presented component units 
totals. Those financial statements were audited by other auditors whose reports thereon have been furnished to 
us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the 87 discretely presented component 
units, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. The financial statements of 45 discretely presented 
component units were not audited in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

KPMG LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership and the U.S. member 
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with  
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

KPMG LLP
Suite 700
20 Pacifica
Irvine, CA 92618-3391



 

 3 

Opinion 

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of other auditors, the financial statements referred to above 
present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the business-type activities and the 
aggregate discretely presented component units of the California State University, as of June 30, 2018, and the 
respective changes in financial position, and where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended, in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Emphasis of Matters 

As discussed in the notes to the financial statements, in fiscal year 2018, the California State University 
adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information 

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require that the management’s discussion and analysis on 
pages 5–28, the Schedules of University’s proportionate share of the net pension liability and related ratios, and 
employer contributions related to pensions in Schedules 1 and 2, and the Schedule of University’s net other 
postemployment benefits liability and related ratios, and employer contributions related to other 
postemployment benefits in Schedules 3 and 4, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standard Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary and Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements as a whole. The 
supplementary information included in Schedules 5 through 7 is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

Schedules 5 and 8 is the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. In our opinion, based on our audit, Schedules 5 and 8 is fairly stated in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements that collectively comprise the University’s basic financial 
statements. 

Schedules 6 and 7 have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 8, 2019 on 
our consideration of the University’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of 
that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the University’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Orange County, California 
March 8, 2019 
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The Management’s Discussion and Analysis provides an overview of the financial position and performance of 
the California State University (the University) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, including 23 
campuses and the Office of the Chancellor (collectively referred to as the University), and 89 discretely 
presented component units. The discussion has been prepared by management and should be read in 
conjunction with the financial statements and accompanying notes, which follow this section. Separate financial 
statements are issued for each of the discretely presented component units and may be obtained from the 
individual campuses. 

The California State University 
The University promotes student success through high-quality education that prepares students to become 
leaders in the changing workforce, making the University a vital economic engine for California. 

The University was established under the State of California Education Code as a public university to offer 
undergraduate and graduate instruction for professional and occupational goals emphasizing a broad liberal 
arts education. As an agency of the State of California (the State), the University is also included in the State’s 
financial statements. Responsibility for the University is vested in the Trustees of California State University 
(the Trustees) who, in turn, appoint the Chancellor, who is the chief executive officer of the University, and the 
University presidents, who are the chief executive officers of the respective campuses. 

The discretely presented component units of the University are primarily recognized auxiliary organizations. 
These nonprofit organizations are separate legal entities created to perform essential functions. 

These functions are classified into the following categories: 

 Student self-governance 

 Student body center, union, and recreation center 

 Externally supported research and sponsored programs 

 Commercial services such as bookstores, food services, housing, or real estate development 

 Philanthropic activities 

Financial Statements 
The financial statements of the University as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018 have been prepared in 
accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial 
Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments, as amended by 
GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for 
Public Colleges and Universities. For reporting purposes, the University is considered a special-purpose 
government engaged in business-type activities. 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the University’s basic financial 
statements: the Statement of Net Position, the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Position, and the Statement of Cash Flows. The financial statements are designed to provide readers with a 
broad overview of the University’s finances from all sources of revenue, in a manner similar to the private 
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sector. The University’s discretely presented component units are presented in a separate column to enable the 
reader to distinguish between the University and these separate but related not-for-profit organizations. 

Statement of Net Position 

The Statement of Net Position is the University’s balance sheet. It presents information on all of the University’s 
assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between 
these four reported as net position (equity). Assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred 
inflows of resources are generally reported at book value, except investments, which are reported at fair value. 
Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of the financial position of the 
University. The University’s net position is classified as net investment in capital assets, restricted or 
unrestricted. 

Changes from one fiscal year to the next in total net position as presented on the Statement of Net Position are 
based on the activity presented on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position. 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position is the University’s income statement. 
Revenues earned and expenses incurred during the fiscal year on an accrual basis are classified as either 
operating or nonoperating. This distinction results in operating deficits, as the GASB Statement No. 35 
reporting model requires classification of state appropriations, a significant revenue stream to fund current 
operations, as nonoperating revenue. 

Statement of Cash Flows 

The Statement of Cash Flows presents the changes in the University’s cash and cash equivalents during the 
most recent fiscal year. This Statement is prepared using the direct method. The Statement breaks out the 
sources and uses of the University’s cash and cash equivalents into four categories: 

 Operating activities 

 Noncapital financing activities 

 Capital and related financing activities 

 Investing activities 

The University’s routine activities appear in the operating and noncapital financing categories. Noncapital 
financing activities include borrowing money for purposes other than to acquire, construct, or improve capital 
assets and repaying those amounts borrowed, including interest. The proceeds from the issuance of 
Systemwide Revenue Bonds (SRB) that will be passed through to the discretely presented component units for 
capital purposes are reported as noncapital financing activities. 

Capital and related financing sources include debt proceeds, state capital appropriations, capital grants and 
gifts, proceeds from sale of capital assets, and principal and interest payments received on capital leases. 
Within the capital and related financing activities, uses of funds consist of acquisition of capital assets, and debt 
repayments. Sales and purchases of investments are part of investing activities. 
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The Statement of Cash Flows for the discretely presented component units is not included in the University’s 
financial statements. 

Financial Position 
The Statement of Net Position presents the financial position of the University and its discretely presented 
component units. The major components of the Statement of Net Position include assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position. A condensed comparative Statements of 
Net Position follows: 

Discretely presented
University component units

2018 2017 2018 2017
(In thousands)

Assets:
Current assets $ 3,788,535  3,579,682  1,559,753  1,250,207  
Capital assets, net 9,056,572  8,569,643  833,650  826,412  
Other noncurrent assets 1,915,548  2,469,600  2,358,674  2,308,958  

Total assets 14,760,655  14,618,925  4,752,077  4,385,577  

Deferred outflows of resources 3,752,587  1,829,367  37,782  29,972  

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 1,426,526  1,385,123  517,734  340,458  
Noncurrent liabilities 29,756,004  15,007,323  1,014,903  981,540  

Total liabilities 31,182,530  16,392,446  1,532,637  1,321,998  

Deferred inflows of resources 1,504,986  17,394  45,034  13,058  

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 3,485,290  3,443,607  259,778  264,544  
Restricted:

Nonexpendable 1,708  1,746  1,274,214  1,174,814  
Expendable 135,223  256,809  1,025,148  1,001,637  
Unrestricted (17,796,495) (3,663,710) 653,048  639,498  

Total net position $ (14,174,274) 38,452  3,212,188  3,080,493  
 

The University’s net position decreased by $14.21 billion in 2018. The University adopted GASB Statement 
No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, in 2018. The 
changes in the accounting policy is designed to improve transparency by requiring recognition of the net other 
postemployment benefits (OPEB) liability, deferred inflows of resources, deferred outflows of resources, and 
report costs associated with OPEB as they are earned by employees instead of based on cash funding. Prior to 
this adoption, the costs associated with OPEB were equal to the actuarially determined Annual Required 
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Contribution and recognized accrual of unfunded required contributions. This change in accounting policy was 
the primary reason for the decrease in net position. 

The University’s Financial Position 
Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Total assets increased from $14.62 billion in 2017 to $14.76 billion in 2018. Deferred outflows of resources 
increased from $1.83 billion in 2017 to $3.75 billion in 2018. 
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Current and other noncurrent assets of the University are assets that are not capital assets and are used to 
meet current and noncurrent obligations. These assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash 
and cash equivalents, investments, accounts receivable, notes receivable, capital leases receivable, student 
loans receivable, pledges receivable, prepaid expenses, and other assets. 

Capital Assets, Net 

The University’s capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, represents the largest 
portion of total assets. The University’s capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, are as 
follows: 

2018 2017
(In thousands)

Land and land improvements $ 273,340  268,821  
Buildings and building improvements 6,468,331  6,432,766  
Improvements other than buildings 211,300  202,100  
Infrastructure 648,478  654,440  
Equipment 232,830  225,538  
Library books and materials 30,877  32,178  
Works of art and historical treasures 47,231  44,713  
Intangible assets 59,928  50,961  
Construction work in progress 1,084,257  658,126  

Total $ 9,056,572  8,569,643  
 

The University continues to expand its campuses and renovate existing facilities to meet the needs of its 
students, faculty, and staff. The capital spending includes constructing and renovating academic buildings, 
student services, recreation centers, and housing facilities. Major projects in 2018 included the Pomona 
Student Housing Replacement, the San Bernardino Student Housing and Dining Commons, the San Diego 
Engineering and Interdisciplinary Sciences Complex, the Sacramento Student Housing, Phase II, and the San 
Luis Obispo Student Housing South project. 

Investments 

The University invests its funds mainly through the CSU Consolidated Investment Pool, whose objective is to 
maximize current income while ensuring asset safety and liquidity. In addition, funds are invested in Surplus 
Money Investment Fund (SMIF), which is managed by the State Treasurer to invest funds in a short-term pool. 

Investments decreased from $4.99 billion in 2017 to $4.72 billion in 2018. Investments decreased due to capital 
project spending and debt service payments. This is offset by proceeds from issuance of Bond Anticipation 
Notes (BAN) and an increase in operating resources provided by the State through noncapital appropriations. 
The University’s endowment investments comprise $1.71 million of the total investments, with no significant 
change from prior year. 



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2018 
(Unaudited) 

 10 (Continued) 

Effective January 1, 2017, changes were enacted to the Education and Government Code to expand the 
allowable investments, which resulted in establishment of the CSU Total Return Portfolio (TRP). Allowable 
investments now include mutual funds, including equity mutual funds. Under State law, investment of funds in 
the TRP is subject to the University meeting certain conditions regarding investment oversight, reporting, and 
use of earnings, and is to be phased in at no more than $400 million as of June 2018, $600 million as of 
June 2019, and thirty percent of eligible investments thereafter. 

The University made an initial TRP investment of $33.5 million in March 2018, and a subsequent investment of 
$91.5 million in June 2018, with the goal of reaching the aggregate statutory limit of $600 million in the first half 
of 2019. With the establishment of the TRP, the University expects that exposure in the value of its investments 
as a result of illiquidity or volatility in certain investment sectors of the financial markets will increase for a 
portion of its investments, but that such exposure is not expected to have a material adverse impact on gross 
investment income. Funds held in the University’s investment program are subject to changes in market 
valuation. 

Additional earnings from investment under the new authority (if any) shall be used only for capital outlay or 
maintenance, and shall not be used for ongoing operations. 

Notes and Leases Receivable 

The University has a program utilizing discretely presented component units to support a broad range of 
functions. In certain cases, the discretely presented component units are involved in the financing of campus 
facilities as well as off-campus facilities serving the needs of the campus. These facilities are mostly financed 
by SRB using either lease or loan arrangements. 

In the loan arrangement, facilities are financed or refinanced by a loan of SRB proceeds from the University to 
the discretely presented component units pursuant to a loan agreement. Under the terms of the loan 
agreement, in return for the loan from the University, the component unit agrees to acquire, construct and/or 
maintain the facility and to repay the loan to the University. The outstanding loan balance is carried by the 
University as notes receivable. Notes receivable from discretely presented component units increased from 
$341.25 million in 2017 to $376.75 million in 2018. The increase of $35.49 million is due mainly to the new loan 
agreements for construction of facilities in the University amounting to $46.23 million. Current year notes 
receivable collections were $10.74 million. 

In a lease arrangement, the financed lease facility is leased from the University, as lessor, to discretely 
presented component units, as lessee. Under the lease arrangement, the lessee agrees to operate the facility 
and to make certain rental payment to the University. The leases receivable from discretely presented 
component units decreased from $242.71 million in 2017 to $220.58 million in 2018. The decrease is due to the 
current year leases receivable collections of $22.13 million. 

Other Receivables 

Other receivables include accounts receivable, student loans receivable, and pledges receivable. The other 
receivables decreased from $374.12 million in 2017 to $288.26 million in 2018. 
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The accounts receivable from the State Public Works Board (SPWB) Lease Revenue Bond program for the 
capital outlay projects amounted to $2.61 million and $66.31 million in 2018 and 2017, respectively. The 
decrease of $63.70 million is due mainly to restructuring of the agreement with SPWB which resulted in the 
change in capital outlay funding from SPWB Lease Revenue Bond program to the SRB program. 

Accounts receivable from student accounts increased from $68.44 million in 2017 to $71.55 million in 2018 due 
to enrollment growth and higher tuition and fees effective in academic year 2017-2018. 

The accounts receivable from the State for capital and noncapital appropriations decreased from $54.95 million 
in 2017 to $32.52 million in 2018. The decrease of $22.42 million was primarily due to appropriation funds 
spent for constructions during the fiscal year. 

Student loans receivable, decreased from $77.24 million in 2017 to $70.65 million in 2018. Receivable from 
students’ Perkins loans decreased by $8.17 million, offset by $1.58 million increase in California Dream loans. 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Deferred outflows of resources are consumption of assets that are applicable to a future reporting period, which 
has a positive effect on the net position. 

Deferred outflows of resources consist of the following transactions: 

 Loss on Debt Refunding – The defeasance of previously outstanding systemwide revenue bonds results in 
deferring refunding losses. These deferred losses are recognized as a component of interest over the 
remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new debt, whichever is shorter. 

 Net Pension Liability – Increases in the net pension liability that are not recognized as pension expenses 
for the reporting period are reported as deferred outflows of resources. The difference between expected 
and actual experience with regard to economic or demographic factors used by an actuary to determine 
total pension liability; and increases in the University’s proportionate share of net pension liability, are 
recognized as pension expenses over the average of the expected remaining service lives of participating 
employees. A deferred outflow of resources is also reported when projected earnings on pension plan 
investments exceed actual earnings, with the net difference amortized to pension expense over a five-year 
period beginning in the current period. The employer contributions subsequent to measurement date are 
recognized as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions and reduction of net pension liability in 
the following year. 

 Net Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) Liability – The employer contributions subsequent to 
measurement date are recognized as deferred outflows of resources and a reduction of net OPEB liability 
in the following year. 

Deferred outflows of resources increased by $1.92 billion from $1.83 billion in 2017 to $3.75 billion in 2018. In 
2018, the deferred outflows of resources increased due to the University’s share in the State’s one-time 
supplemental pension contribution made subsequent to the measurement date, the OPEB contribution made 
subsequent to measurement date associated with the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75, the impact of 
higher proportionate share related to net pension liability in 2018, and the impact of the change in assumptions 
including the lowering of the discount rate in calculating the net pension liability. 
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Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Total liabilities of $31.18 billion represent an increase of $14.79 billion compared to $16.39 billion in 2017. 
Deferred inflows of resources increased from $17.39 million in 2017 to $1.50 billion in 2018. The increase in 
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources were primarily due to implementation of GASB Statement No. 75. 

 

Current liabilities (liabilities due within one year) and noncurrent liabilities (liabilities due in more than one year) 
include major components such as net pension liability, long-term debt obligations, accounts payable and 
accrued expenses, net OPEB liability, capital lease obligations, and other liabilities. 
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Net OPEB Liability 

The State has a Retiree Health Benefits Program with CalPERS as an agent multiple-employer defined-benefit 
plan and CalPERS functions as the investment and administrative agent for its members. The University, as a 
state agency, participates in the State’s Retiree Health Benefits Program.  

The University implemented the new accounting standard for other postemployment benefits which requires 
recognition of the net OPEB liability. The ending net OPEB liability, recognized as a result of the 
implementation of GASB Statement No. 75, was $13.92 billion. The OPEB benefits are funded on a 
pay-as-you-go basis as eligible participants retire and receive those benefits. 

Net Pension Liability 

The State’s pension plans with CalPERS are agent multiple-employer defined-benefit pension plans and 
CalPERS functions as the investment and administrative agent for its members. The University, as a state 
agency, participates in the State’s pension plans. The plans act as cost-sharing, multiple-employer 
defined-benefit pension plans for the University. The University’s share in the net pension liability, which is 
actuarially determined, is based on its proportionate share in the total pensionable compensation of all the 
participating state agencies for the measurement period. 

The net pension liability increased from $7.73 billion in 2017 to $8.90 billion in 2018. The $1.17 billion increase 
is primarily due to a lower discount rate used to estimate net pension liability. The discount rate was reduced 
from 7.65% in 2017 to 7.15% in 2018. 

Long-Term Debt Obligations 

The University’s capital assets are financed using the State’s capital appropriations, SRB, leases, and 
reserves. BANs provide short-term financing for capital assets during the construction period. The University’s 
total long-term debt obligations increased by $9.09 million in 2018. The University’s long-term debt obligations 
are summarized as follows: 

2018 2017
(In thousands)

Systemwide revenue bonds $ 5,692,563  5,826,473  
Bond anticipation notes 169,205  600  
Other long-term debt obligations 12,813  8,583  

Total 5,874,581  5,835,656  

Unamortized net bond premium 576,084  605,917  

Total long-term debt obligations 6,450,665  6,441,573  

Less current portion (144,174) (122,026) 

Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion $ 6,306,491  6,319,547  
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 Systemwide Revenue Bonds 

The University’s SRB program issues revenue bonds to finance housing, parking, health centers, student 
body centers, continuing education facilities, and other special projects related to the educational mission 
of the University. The following revenues have been pledged as a security for outstanding SRB: student 
tuition fees, student housing fees, student body center fees, parking fees, health center facility fees, and 
fees from the continuing education program, as well as payments from various auxiliary organizations and 
special purpose government entities. 

Historically, the State has funded academic facilities with proceeds from issuance of SPWB Lease 
Revenue Bonds and State General Obligation (GO) Bonds for which, in each case, the State made all debt 
service payments directly or through appropriations to the University. 

Education Code Section 89770 provided the University with statutory authority to issue bonds to finance 
academic facilities, as well as providing the University with the ability to pledge additional revenues to 
support its debt obligations, including but not limited to student tuition fees. The student tuition fees were 
added to the gross revenues pledged to secure outstanding SRB. 

Moody’s Investors Service currently provides an intrinsic rating of Aa2, with a stable outlook, for the SRB. 
Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services currently provides an intrinsic rating of AA-, with a stable outlook, for 
the SRB. All maturities in SRB Series 2007B, and 2007C, and certain maturities in 2008A are insured. 
Since the middle of fiscal year 2008, some providers of insurance for SRB have been downgraded to 
ratings below Aaa/AAA. Those bonds that are uninsured bear the intrinsic ratings of the SRB, which are 
Aa2 from the Moody’s Investors Service and AA- from the Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services. 

The long-term debt obligations related to SRB decreased by $133.91 million due to repayment of 
outstanding debt. 

 Bond Anticipation Notes 

New issuances of BANs amounted to $169.64 million. Proceeds were used as short-term financing to 
acquire and construct capital assets. 

 State General Obligation Bonds 

The State’s GO Bond program has provided capital funding for various projects of the University. The debt 
related to these projects is not allocated to the University by the State and is not recorded in the 
University’s financial statements. The total GO Bonds carried by the State related to University projects 
decreased from $2.32 billion in 2017 to $2.24 billion in 2018. As a result of the enactment of Education 
Code Section 89770, the University’s share continues to decrease as bonds are paid by the State with no 
new debt issued for capital facilities. 
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Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 

Accrued expenses for salaries, benefits, and compensated absences decreased from $638.34 million in 2017 
to $621.40 million in 2018. 

Accounts payable increased from $267.49 million in 2017 to $274.20 million in 2018. The increase of 
$6.71 million is due mainly to the increase in the number of capital projects that are currently in progress. 
These capital projects were primarily funded by SRB. 

Capital Lease Obligations 

The University has capital leases for campus facilities including computer, energy efficiency, and 
telecommunications equipment. The majority of the capital lease obligations are with the SPWB Lease 
Revenue Bond program for academic campus facilities. Capital lease obligations of the University decreased 
by $43.52 million in 2018 due to current year payments of $46.38 million and amortization of related premiums 
of $0.27 million, offset by new capital lease obligations of $3.12 million. 

Other Liabilities 

Other liabilities include unearned revenues, grants refundable, and depository accounts, increased from 
$531.77 million in 2017 to $707.84 million in 2018. In 2018, the State made a one-time $6 billion supplemental 
pension payment to CalPERS as authorized by Government Code Section 20825. The supplemental pension 
payment is funded through a cash loan from mainly the State’s Surplus Money Investment Fund (SMIF), which 
will be paid back by June 30, 2030. The loan was apportioned to the State retirement plans, including State 
Miscellaneous and Peace Officer and Firefighters. As a result, the University recognized $156.28 million of loan 
payable to the State representing the University’s share of the loan. 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Deferred inflows of resources are related to certain changes in net pension and net OPEB liabilities. Deferred 
inflows of resources increased related to changes in actuarial assumptions used in the OPEB liability actuarial 
valuation and the difference between expected and actual experience related to pension by $1.42 billion and 
$66.70 million, respectively. 

Net Position 

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the University’s financial position. Net position 
represents the residual interest in the University’s assets and deferred outflows of resources after all liabilities 
and deferred inflows of resources are deducted. 
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Net position by category is as follows: 

2018 2017
(In thousands)

Net investment in capital assets $ 3,485,290  3,443,607  
Restricted:

Nonexpendable 1,708  1,746  
Expendable 135,223  256,809  

Unrestricted (17,796,495) (3,663,710) 

Total net position $ (14,174,274) 38,452  
 

 Net Investment in Capital Assets 

The net position category “Net investment in capital assets” represents the University’s capital assets, net 
of accumulated depreciation and amortization, and also net of outstanding principal balances of debt 
attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets and any related deferred 
outflows of resources. The net investment in capital assets increased from $3.44 billion in 2017 to 
$3.49 billion in 2018. The increase in 2018 reflects greater additions to net capital assets during the year 
than the associated increase in capital asset-related debt. 

 Restricted 

Restricted net position has constraints on its use that are either externally imposed by creditors or imposed 
by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Enabling legislation authorizes a 
government to assess, levy, charge, or otherwise mandate payment of resources (from external resource 
providers) and includes a legally enforceable requirement that those resources be used only for specific 
purposes. Such restrictions are primarily related to endowments, scholarships and fellowships, research, 
loans, capital projects, and debt service funds. The restricted net position category consists of two 
subcategories: “Restricted nonexpendable” and “Restricted expendable”. 

i. Restricted Nonexpendable 

The restricted nonexpendable net position is made up of the permanent endowment funds, the corpus 
of which may not be expendable. The University’s foundations, which are discretely presented 
component units, hold the significant majority of the University-related endowments. 

ii. Restricted Expendable 

Restricted expendable net position represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how 
they may be used. Such restrictions are primarily related to scholarships and fellowships, research, 
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loans, capital projects, and debt service funds. The restricted expendable net position decreased due 
to spending for capital outlay projects and debt service payments. 

 Unrestricted 

The unrestricted net position represents all other net resources available to the University for general and 
educational obligations. Under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, net position that is not 
subject to externally imposed restrictions governing their use must be classified as unrestricted for financial 
reporting purposes. Although unrestricted net position is not subject to externally imposed restrictions per 
accounting definitions, the predominant portions of the unrestricted net position are designated by statute 
for specific programs or projects related to certain revenue sources. The University, an agency of the State 
of California, consider statutory restrictions as internally imposed restrictions rather than externally imposed 
restrictions. 

These designated resources are derived from fee collections and other activities that are designated for 
very specific purposes and are not to be repurposed and spent for other activities. For example, students 
pay fees, including housing, parking, and campus activities fees, all of which are to be used for specific 
designated purposes as described in the State of California Education Code. The University also has 
certain designated resources that represent amounts pledged to support the SRB program. The 
undesignated resources are mainly from the operating fund. 

At June 30, 2018, unrestricted net position reflects a deficit of $17.80 billion due primarily to the 
implementation of GASB Statement No. 68 (pension) during 2015, and the implementation of 
GASB Statement No. 75 (OPEB) in the current year. Unrestricted net position decreased $14.13 billion in 
2018, primarily due to the impact of implementing GASB Statement No. 75. These Statements require the 
University to record its share of the State’s actuarially determined liabilities for pension and OPEB. 
Excluding the impact of these accounting changes, unrestricted net position increased by $84.06 million or 
3.02%, in 2018. 

Unrestricted net position consisted of the following: 

2018 2017
(In thousands)

Unrestricted net position, as reported $ (17,796,495) (3,663,710) 
Impact of pension related activities 5,678,261  6,025,459  
Impact of OPEB related activities 14,989,933  425,888  

Unrestricted net position, excluding pension
and OPEB $ 2,871,699  2,787,637  

Designated unrestricted net position $ 2,070,901  2,146,228  
Undesignated unrestricted net position 800,797  641,409  

Unrestricted net position, excluding pension
and OPEB $ 2,871,698  2,787,637  

 



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2018 
(Unaudited) 

 18 (Continued) 

Discretely Presented Component Units’ Financial Position 
In 2018, the discretely presented component units managed $4.75 billion, representing 24.35% of the 
University’s $19.51 billion combined total assets. In 2017, $4.39 billion of assets were managed by the 
discretely presented component units, representing 23.08% of the combined total assets. 

The philanthropic activities of the University are managed mostly by the discretely presented component units. 
The restricted cash and cash equivalents, pledges receivables, and endowment investments increased from 
$1.73 billion in 2017 to $1.86 billion in 2018. This represents 9.53% and 9.12% of the combined total assets for 
2018 and 2017, respectively. 

The claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses decreased from of $74.57 million in 2017 to 
$68.69 million in 2018. These are mainly the liabilities from the California State University Risk Management 
Authority, a discretely presented component unit. 

The restricted net position, expendable and nonexpendable, of the discretely presented component units was 
$2.30 billion, representing 94.38% of the combined restricted net position in 2018. In 2017, the restricted net 
position of discretely presented component units was $2.18 billion, representing 89.38% of the combined 
restricted net position. 

The combined University and discretely presented component units’ net position reflects a deficit of 
$10.96 billion in 2018 primarily due to the impact of implementing GASB Statement No. 75 when compared to 
$3.12 billion in 2017. 
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Results of Operations 
The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position represents the University’s and its 
discretely presented component units’ result of operations. Major components are operating revenues, 
operating expenses, and nonoperating revenues (expenses). A condensed comparative presentation of the 
results of operations follows: 

Discretely presented
University component units

2018 2017 2018 2017
(In thousands)

Operating revenues:
Student tuition and fees, net $ 2,220,797  2,185,444  186,827  193,227  
Grants and contracts, noncapital 77,792  71,277  569,289  526,196  
Sales and services of educational

activities 52,403  48,198  51,367  49,997  
Sales and services of auxiliary

enterprises, net 523,504  499,383  511,877  526,139  
Other operating revenues 229,550  208,480  242,584  284,413  

Total operating revenues 3,104,046  3,012,782  1,561,944  1,579,972  

Operating expenses 9,726,004  7,986,652  1,768,584  1,723,859  

Operating loss (6,621,958) (4,973,870) (206,640) (143,887) 

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
State appropriations, noncapital 4,486,584  3,258,252  —  —  
Financial aid grants, noncapital 1,928,555  1,751,263  3,285  3,839  
Grants and gifts, noncapital 65,411  58,413  194,827  197,152  
Investment income, net 67,351  52,662  64,081  91,231  
Endowment income, net —  15  69,622  121,341  
Interest expense (224,909) (204,095) (21,343) (19,001) 
Other nonoperating expenses (64,009) (23,739) (37,347) (24,262) 

Net nonoperating revenues 6,258,983  4,892,771  273,125  370,300  

Income (loss) before other
revenues (expenses) (362,975) (81,099) 66,485  226,413  

State appropriations, capital —  34,946  —  —  
Grants and gifts, capital 73,953  50,256  13,643  11,372  
Additions (reductions) to permanent

endowments —  (6,876) 96,080  90,897  

Change in net position (289,022) (2,773) 176,208  328,682  

Net position – beginning of year, as restated (13,885,252) 41,225  3,035,980  2,751,811  

Net position – end of year $ (14,174,274) 38,452  3,212,188  3,080,493  
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Revenues (Operating and Nonoperating) 
The University’s two largest sources of revenues are state appropriations and student tuition and fees, net, 
which accounted for a combined 68.96% and 66.72% of total revenues in 2018 and 2017, respectively. State 
appropriations are received for both noncapital and capital purposes. 
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The University’s total revenues consisted of the following: 

Percentage Percentage
2018 of total 2017 of total

(In thousands) (In thousands)

State appropriations (noncapital and capital) $ 4,486,584  46.13 % $ 3,293,198  40.10 %
Student tuition and fees, net 2,220,797  22.83 2,185,444  26.61
Grants, contracts, and gifts 2,145,711  22.06 1,924,333  23.43
Sales and services (educational activities and

auxiliary enterprises), net 575,907  5.92 547,581  6.67
Investment income, net and other revenues 296,901  3.06 261,157  3.19

Total revenues (operating and
nonoperating) $ 9,725,900  100.00 % $ 8,211,713  100.00 %

 

State Appropriations (Noncapital and Capital) 

The University’s state appropriations (noncapital and capital) consisted of the following: 

2018 2017
(In thousands)

State appropriations, noncapital $ 3,451,874  3,258,252  
State’s contribution on behalf of the University for pension benefits 720,559  —  
State’s contribution on behalf of the University for OPEB 314,151  —  

Total state appropriations, noncapital 4,486,584  3,258,252  

State appropriations, capital —  34,946  

Total state appropriations (noncapital and capital) $ 4,486,584  3,293,198  
 

The state noncapital appropriations increased from $3.26 billion in 2017 to $4.49 billion in 2018. The general 
state appropriations increased by $193.62 million for Graduation Initiative 2025, State University Grants (SUG), 
employee compensation, SPWB capital lease obligations debt service, mandatory cost increases, and other 
miscellaneous support. 

In addition to the general state appropriations, the State, on behalf of the University, contributed $720.56 million 
of one-time supplemental payment to CalPERS to help reduce the net pension liability in accordance with 
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Government Code Section 20825. In 2018, the State also contributed $314.15 million to pay for University 
retirees’ health benefits. 

There was no state capital appropriations allocated in 2018; the $34.95 million in 2017 was mainly for deferred 
maintenance projects. 

Student Tuition and Fees, Net 

Gross student tuition and fees increased from $3.74 billion in 2017 to $3.99 billion in 2018. The increase is due 
to student enrollment growth and higher tuition rates effective in academic year 2017-2018. Student headcount 
enrollment grew by 0.98% from 472,427 in 2017 to 477,050 in 2018, as reflected in the following chart. 
Full-time equivalent students grew by 2.08% from 401,706 in 2017 to 410,061 in 2018. 

The following chart displays the University’s historical enrollment data by fiscal year: 
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The increase in gross student tuition and fees was partially offset by an increase in scholarship allowances. 
The net student and tuition fees revenue increased by $35.35 million in 2018 as a result of tuition increase for 
the Fall 2017 term together with growing student enrollment. 

Scholarship allowances, mainly financial aid reported as an offset to the gross student tuition and fees, are the 
difference between the tuition and fees and the amount paid by the student and third parties on behalf of the 
student. The University’s support for 2018 included an increase in aid to reduce the impact of the approved 
tuition increase. Scholarship allowances of $1.77 billion and $1.55 billion in 2018 and 2017, respectively, were 
netted against student tuition and fees. The increase is a combination of the effect of increases in eligible 
students and allowable aid per student. 

Sales and Services (Educational Activities and Auxiliary Enterprise) 

Sales and services of educational activities include revenues related incidentally to the conduct of instruction, 
research, and public service, and revenues for activities that exist to provide instructional and laboratory 
experience for students and that incidentally create goods and services that may be sold to faculty, students, 
staff, and the general public. Net revenues from sales and services of educational activities amounted to 
$52.40 million, an increase from $48.20 million in 2017. 
Auxiliary enterprises exist predominantly to furnish goods or services to students, faculty, or staff, for a fee. Net 
revenues from sales and services of auxiliary enterprises, which are primarily for student housing and parking, 
amounted to $523.50 million, which is a $24.12 million increase when compared to 2017. The increase is due 
mainly to new student housing facilities which operated for the first time in 2018 and increases in housing 
occupancy, space rentals, and parking permits issued to students, faculty, and employees. 

Grants, Contracts and Gifts 

Grants, contracts and gifts revenues are derived substantially from the student financial aid grants from federal 
agencies, state agencies, and nongovernmental grantors. Major federal financial aid grants came from the Pell 
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Grant, Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant, and College Work Study. Major state financial aid grants 
came from Cal Grants and Middle Class Scholarship. 

Student financial aid grants of $1.93 billion represent 89.88% of the University’s total grants, contracts, and gifts 
revenues of $2.15 billion for 2018. Federal and state agencies contributed $1.89 billion representing 97.87% of 
the University’s total student financial aid grants in 2018 and $1.71 billion representing 97.81% in 2017. The 
financial aid increases are due to more eligible students and higher aid per student. 

The remainder of the grants, contracts and gifts include nonfinancial aid grants, contracts, changes to 
permanent endowments, and gifts (capital and noncapital), which amounted to $217.16 million, or 10.12%, of 
total grants, contracts, and gifts. It increased by $44.09 million due mainly to new one-time grants and gifts from 
third parties received in 2018. Further, gifts received from discretely presented component units amounted to 
$101.45 million, which is $21.75 million higher compared to 2017. The University transferred endowment 
investments of $6.88 million in 2017 to its discretely presented component units. 



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2018 
(Unaudited) 

 25 (Continued) 

Investment Income, Net and Other Revenues 

Other operating revenues for the fiscal year of $229.55 million is an increase of $21.07 million compared to the 
prior year. This is mainly due to increase in revenues from cost recoveries from discretely presented 
component units and from special noncapital related projects. 

Investment income for the fiscal year is $67.35 million, which is $14.69 million higher when compared to the 
prior year. This includes the return on investments from the CSU Consolidated Investment Pool and SMIF 
investments, realized gains or losses on the sale of securities, unrealized gains or losses in the fair value of 
securities, investment income from capital leases receivable, and capital related loans with discretely presented 
component units, and is offset by investment service charges. 

Expenses (Operating and Nonoperating) 
The University’s total expenses of $10.01 billion is comprised of operating expenses of $9.73 billion, or 97.12%, 
and nonoperating expenses of $288.92 million, or 2.88%. 

Operating Expenses 

When the mission-critical educational support activities of student services, academic support, student grants 
and scholarships, public service, and research are added to direct classroom instruction, the total instruction 
and educational support activities account for 70.60% of the 2018 total operating expenses of the University 
which was an increase from 2017, as shown below: 

Percentage Percentage
2018 of total 2017 of total

(In thousands) (In thousands)

Instruction $ 3,767,929  38.74 % $ 2,853,923  35.73 %
Research 71,377  0.74 54,468  0.68
Public service 61,543  0.63 47,013  0.59
Academic support 982,493  10.10 810,610  10.15
Student services 1,091,912  11.23 885,908  11.09
Student grants and scholarships 891,169  9.16 844,019  10.57

Total instruction and educational
support activities 6,866,423  70.60 5,495,941  68.81

Institutional support 1,045,903  10.75 903,730  11.31
Operation and maintenance of plant 861,988  8.86 720,859  9.03
Auxiliary enterprise expenses 449,959  4.63 385,618  4.83
Depreciation and amortization 501,731  5.16 480,504  6.02

Total operating expenses $ 9,726,004  100.00 % $ 7,986,652  100.00 %
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The total operating expenses increased by $1.74 billion in 2018. This is due primarily to an increase in benefits 
expense due primarily to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75 and changes in assumptions related to 
pension, as well as overall growth in the University’s operation. 

 

 Salaries 

The University’s salaries increased from $3.37 billion in 2017 to $3.61 billion in 2018. The increase of 
$234.51 million is mainly comprised of $184.26 million, or 78.57%, for instruction and educational support; 
$22.85 million, or 9.75%, for institutional support; $17.77 million, or 7.58%, for operation and maintenance 
of plant; and $9.62 million, or 4.10%, for auxiliary enterprise. The combination of employee salary rate 
increases during the year and higher employee headcount contributed to the change in salary expenses. 



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2018 
(Unaudited) 

 27 (Continued) 

 Benefits 

The University’s benefits increased from $1.79 billion in 2017 to $3.19 billion in 2018. The increase of 
$1.40 billion is mainly comprised of $1.13 billion, or 81.01%, for instruction and educational support; 
$112.10 million, or 8.01%, for institutional support; $118.56 million, or 8.48%, for operation and 
maintenance of plant; and $35.03 million, or 2.50%, for auxiliary enterprise. 

Benefits expense increased in 2018 primarily due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75. 
Expenses associated with OPEB benefits were previously recorded as a current year expense based on 
cash funding paid to the OPEB plan administrator. Implementation of GASB Statement No. 75 requires the 
University to record its share of the State’s actuarially determined OPEB expense, representing OPEB 
subsidies earned during the year by eligible employees, together with interest on the total OPEB liability 
and current amortization of deferred changes in the liability. For 2018, the increase in expense due to the 
implementation of GASB Statement No. 75 was $894.76 million. Benefits expense related to pension 
increased in 2018 by $514.92 million due to amortization of deferred changes in liability, and higher service 
costs and related interest resulted from a lower discount rate in 2018. 

 Scholarships and Fellowships 

The scholarship and fellowship, which represents financial aid directly paid to students, increased from 
$844.02 million in 2017 to $891.17 million in 2018. The increase of $47.15 million is mainly due to an 
increase in the number of students eligible for financial aid. 

 Supplies and Services 

The University’s supplies and services increased from $1.49 billion in 2017 to $1.53 billion in 2018. The 
increase of $37.64 million is mainly comprised of $5.94 million, or 15.78%, for instruction and educational 
support; $7.22 million, or 19.18%, for institutional support; $4.80 million, or 12.74%, for operation and 
maintenance of plant; and $19.69 million, or 52.30%, for auxiliary enterprise. 

 Depreciation and Amortization 

The depreciation and amortization expense increased from $480.50 million in 2017 to $501.73 million in 
2018. The increase of $21.23 million was due to the completion of construction projects for building, 
building improvements, improvements other than building, and infrastructure. 

Other Nonoperating Expenses, Net 

The University’s other nonoperating expenses, net increased from $23.74 million in 2017 to $64.01 million in 
2018. The change is mainly due to restructuring of the agreement with SPWB which resulted in the change in 
capital outlay funding from SPWB Lease Revenue Bond program to SRB program. 

Discretely Presented Component Units’ Results of Operations 

The discretely presented component units managed $2 billion of revenues, representing 17.08% of the 
University’s $11.73 billion combined total revenues. This is lower compared to the 20.33% in prior year due to 
decrease in endowment income of $51.72 million resulted from changes in investment market conditions. 
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The discretely presented component units managed $781.04 million grants contracts, and gifts revenues, 
representing 26.69% of the $2.15 billion combined total. Discretely presented component units fund many 
student co-curricular activities, administer research programs, raise funds, operate student unions, offer 
recreational programs, coordinate commercial enterprises, and develop public-private partnerships on behalf of 
the University. 

Factors Impacting Future Periods 
University Support Budget Plan for Fiscal year 2018–2019 

The University’s $6.82 billion total operating budget for fiscal year 2018-2019 is funded primarily from two 
sources: $3.75 billion from State general fund appropriations and $3.07 billion of net tuition and fee revenues. 

The fiscal year 2018-2019 budget includes an augmentation of $317.27 million for the following: 

 $120 million for one-time enrollment support 

 $106.64 million for employee compensation 

 $75 million for the Graduation Initiative 2025 

 $15.63 million for mandatory cost increases (e.g., health benefits, operation and maintenance of new 
facilities) 

University Support Budget Plan for Fiscal year 2019–2020 

In the proposed 2019-20 budget released in January 2019, the Governor proposed an ongoing increase of 
$300 million for the University to fund Graduation Initiative 2025, enrollment growth and employee 
compensation and mandatory costs. The governor is also proposing one-time allocation of $247 million to 
assist the University in addressing a growing backlog of maintenance for aging facilities across the 23 
campuses, and $15 million to help support the basic needs of students. 

Subsequent Events 
The following information describes significant events that occurred subsequent to June 30, 2018, but prior to 
the date of the auditor’s report. 

 SRB Issuance 

In August 2018, the University issued $492.69 million of SRB Series 2018A (Tax Exempt) and $171 million 
of SRB Series 2018B (Taxable). The new bonds were issued to fund various capital projects, redeem 
maturing BANs, refund outstanding SRB Series 2008A bonds, and pay related issuance costs. 

 BAN Issuance 

In October 2018 and December 2018, the University issued $20 million of BANs to finance the various 
capital outlay projects and $36.52 million of BANs for the Sonoma State Petaluma Acquisition project, 
respectively. In January 2019, the University issued $52.15 million of BANs for the Five-Year Facilities 
Renewal and Improvement Plan. 
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(1) Organization 
California State University (the University) was established under the State of California Education Code as 
a public university to offer undergraduate and graduate instruction for professional and occupational goals 
emphasizing a broad liberal arts education. As an agency of the State of California (the State), the 
University is also included in the State’s financial statements. Responsibility for the University is vested in 
the Trustees of California State University (the Trustees) who, in turn, appoint the Chancellor, who is the 
chief executive officer of the University, and the University presidents, who are the chief executive officers 
of the respective campuses. In addition to the Office of the Chancellor, the following 23 campuses 
comprise the California State University at June 30, 2018: 

 California State University, Bakersfield 

 California State University Channel Islands 

 California State University, Chico 

 California State University, Dominguez Hills 

 California State University, East Bay 

 California State University, Fresno 

 California State University, Fullerton 

 Humboldt State University 

 California State University, Long Beach 

 California State University, Los Angeles 

 California State University Maritime Academy 

 California State University, Monterey Bay 

 California State University, Northridge 

 California State Polytechnic University, Pomona 

 California State University, Sacramento 

 California State University, San Bernardino 

 San Diego State University 

 San Francisco State University 

 San José State University 

 California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo 

 California State University San Marcos 

 Sonoma State University 

 California State University, Stanislaus 
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The University provides instruction for baccalaureate, masters’, doctorate, and certificate programs, and 
operates various auxiliary enterprises, such as student housing and parking facilities. In addition, the 
University administers a variety of financial aid programs that are funded primarily through state and federal 
programs. 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
(a) Financial Reporting Entity 

In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements No. 34, Basic 
Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local 
Governments, and No. 35, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – 
for Public Colleges and Universities – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 34, the accompanying 
financial statements present the Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and 
Changes in Net Position, and Statement of Cash Flows of the 23 campuses and the Office of the 
Chancellor of the University. 

In addition, the accompanying financial statements include the accounts of the 89 discretely presented 
component units, which are primarily University-related recognized auxiliary organizations. These 
discretely presented component units are legally separate entities that provide services primarily to the 
University and its students. Recognized auxiliary organizations include foundations, associated 
students, student unions, auxiliary services, university corporations, and similar organizations. 
Foundations, whose net position comprises approximately 78.91% of the discretely presented 
component unit totals, carry out a variety of campus-related activities. Such activities consist primarily 
of administering grants from governmental and private agencies for research, as well as soliciting and 
accepting donations, gifts, and bequests for University-related use. Separate financial statements are 
issued for each of the discretely presented component units and may be obtained from the individual 
campuses. 

The discretely presented component units are as follows: 

 California State University, Bakersfield Foundation 

 Associated Students, California State University, Bakersfield, Inc. 

 California State University, Bakersfield Student Union 

 California State University, Bakersfield, Auxiliary for Sponsored Programs Administration 

 California State University Foundation 

 California State University Institute 

 California State University Risk Management Authority 

 California State University, Channel Islands Foundation 

 Associated Students of California State University Channel Islands, Inc. 

 CI University Auxiliary Services, Inc. 

 California State University Channel Islands Financing Authority 
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 California State University Channel Islands Site Authority 

 The CSU, Chico Research Foundation 

 The University Foundation, California State University, Chico 

 Associated Students of California State University, Chico 

 California State University, Dominguez Hills Foundation 

 California State University, Dominguez Hills Philanthropic Foundation 

 Associated Students, Inc., California State University, Dominguez Hills 

 The Donald P. and Katherine B. Loker University Student Union, Inc., California State University, 
Dominguez Hills 

 Cal State East Bay Educational Foundation, Inc. 

 California State University, East Bay Foundation, Inc. 

 Associated Students, Inc. of California State University, East Bay 

 California State University, Fresno Foundation 

 The Agricultural Foundation of California State University, Fresno 

 The Bulldog Foundation (Fresno) 

 Associated Students California State University, Fresno 

 California State University, Fresno Athletic Corporation 

 California State University, Fresno Association, Inc. 

 Fresno State Programs for Children, Inc. 

 Cal State Fullerton Philanthropic Foundation 

 Associated Students, California State University, Fullerton, Inc. 

 CSU Fullerton Auxiliary Services Corporation 

 Humboldt State University Advancement Foundation 

 Humboldt State University Sponsored Programs Foundation 

 Associated Students of Humboldt State University 

 Humboldt State University Center Board of Directors 

 California State University, Long Beach Research Foundation 

 CSULB 49er Foundation 

 Associated Students, Inc., California State University, Long Beach 

 Forty-Niner Shops, Inc. (Long Beach) 

 California State University, Los Angeles Foundation 

 Associated Students of California State University, Los Angeles, Inc. 
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 University-Student Union at California State University, Los Angeles 

 Cal State L.A. University Auxiliary Services, Inc. 

 California Maritime Academy Foundation, Inc. 

 Associated Students of the California Maritime Academy 

 Foundation of California State University, Monterey Bay 

 University Corporation at Monterey Bay 

 California State University, Northridge Foundation 

 Associated Students, California State University, Northridge, Inc. 

 University Student Union California State University, Northridge 

 The University Corporation (Northridge) 

 North Campus – University Park Development Corporation (Northridge) 

 Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 

 Associated Students, Inc., California State Polytechnic University, Pomona 

 The University Foundation at Sacramento State 

 Associated Students of California State University, Sacramento 

 University Union Operation of California State University, Sacramento 

 University Enterprises, Inc. (Sacramento) 

 Capital Public Radio, Inc. (Sacramento) 

 CSUSB Philanthropic Foundation 

 Associated Students, Incorporated, California State University, San Bernardino 

 Santos Manuel Student Union of California State University, San Bernardino 

 University Enterprises Corporation at CSUSB 

 San Diego State University Research Foundation 

 The Campanile Foundation (San Diego) 

 Associated Students of San Diego State University 

 Aztec Shops, Ltd. (San Diego) 

 San Francisco State University Foundation 

 Associated Students of San Francisco State University 

 The University Corporation, San Francisco State 

 San José State University Research Foundation 

 Tower Foundation of San José State University 
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 Associated Students of San José State University 

 The Student Union of San José State University 

 Spartan Shops, Inc. (San José) 

 California Polytechnic State University Foundation (San Luis Obispo) 

 Associated Students, Inc., California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo 

 Cal Poly Corporation (San Luis Obispo) 

 California State University San Marcos Foundation 

 Associated Students, Inc. of California State University San Marcos 

 California State University San Marcos Corporation (formerly University Auxiliary and Research 
Services Corporation) 

 Sonoma State University Foundation 

 Associated Students of Sonoma State University 

 Sonoma State Enterprises, Inc. 

 California State University, Stanislaus Foundation 

 Associated Students Incorporated of California State University, Stanislaus 

 University Student Union of California State University, Stanislaus 

 California State University, Stanislaus Auxiliary and Business Services 

These component units are presented in the accompanying financial statements as discretely 
presented component units of the University due to the nature and significance of their relationship with 
the University. The relationships are such that exclusion of these organizations from the reporting entity 
would render the financial statements incomplete, primarily due to their close affiliation with the 
University. These organizations are discretely presented to allow the financial statement users to 
distinguish between the University and the component units. None of the component units are 
considered individually significant to the total discretely presented component units. All significant 
nonexchange transactions between the University and discretely presented component units have 
been eliminated from these financial statements. 

The accompanying financial statements also include the Stockton Center Site Authority, and Fullerton 
Arboretum Authority, which are included as blended component units. These organizations primarily 
provide services to the University in the areas of asset management and student support. The 
University is financially accountable for these organizations. 

(b) Basis of Presentation 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability 
is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
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As a public institution, the University is considered a special-purpose government under the provisions 
of GASB Statements Nos. 34 and 35. The University records revenue in part from fees and other 
charges for services to external users and, accordingly, has chosen to present financial statements 
using the reporting model for special-purpose governments engaged in business-type activities. This 
model allows all financial information for the University to be reported in a single column in each of the 
financial statements, accompanied by aggregated financial information for the discretely presented 
component units, as discussed above. The effects of internal activities between funds or groups of 
funds have been eliminated from these financial statements. 

(c) New Accounting Pronouncements 
In November 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations, 
effective for the University’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018. This Statement establishes criteria for 
determining the timing and pattern of recognition of a liability and a corresponding deferred outflow of 
resources for asset retirement obligations (AROs). This Statement requires that recognition occur when 
the liability is both incurred and reasonably estimable. The determination of when the liability is incurred 
should be based on the occurrence of external laws, regulations, contracts, or court judgments, 
together with the occurrence of an internal event that obligates a government to perform asset 
retirement activities. Laws and regulations may require governments to take specific actions to retire 
certain tangible capital assets at the end of the useful lives of those capital assets, such as 
decommissioning nuclear reactors and dismantling and removing sewage treatment plants. Other 
obligations to retire tangible capital assets may arise from contracts or court judgments. Internal 
obligating events include the occurrence of contamination, placing into operation a tangible capital 
asset that is required to be retired, abandoning a tangible capital asset before it is placed into 
operation, or acquiring a tangible capital asset that has an existing ARO. The University is evaluating 
the effect GASB Statement No. 83 will have on its financial statements. 

In January 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, effective for the University’s 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019. This Statement establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities 
of all state and local governments. Governments with activities meeting the criteria should present a 
statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net position. This Statement 
describes four fiduciary funds that should be reported, if applicable: (1) pension (and other employee 
benefits) trust funds, (2) investment trust funds, (3) private-purpose trust funds and (4) custodial funds. 
Custodial funds generally should report fiduciary activities that are not held in a trust fund or equivalent 
arrangement that meets specific criteria. The University is evaluating the effect GASB Statement 
No. 84 will have on its financial statements. 

In June 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases, effective for the University’s fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2020. This Statement requires the recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for 
leases that previously were classified as operating leases. It establishes a single model for lease 
accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an 
underlying asset. Under this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an 
intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a 
deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about 
governments’ leasing activities. The University is evaluating the effect GASB Statement No. 87 will 
have on its financial statements. 
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In March 2018, the GASB issued Statement No. 88, Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, including 
Direct Borrowings and Direct Placements, effective for the University’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 
2019. This Statement requires that additional essential information related to debt, arising from 
contractual obligations, be disclosed in notes to financial statements, including (1) unused lines of 
credit, (2) assets pledged as collateral for the debt, and (3) terms specified in debt agreements related 
to significant events of default with finance related consequences, and significant subjective 
acceleration clauses. It also requires that existing and additional information be provided for direct 
borrowings and direct placements of debt separately from other debt. The University is evaluating the 
effect GASB Statement No. 88 will have on its financial statements. 

In June 2018, the GASB issued Statement No. 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End 
of a Construction Period, effective for the University’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020. This 
Statement requires that interest cost incurred before the end of the construction period be recognized 
as an expense in the period in which the cost is incurred. As a result, interest cost incurred before the 
end of a construction period will not be included in the historical cost of a capital asset reported in a 
business-type activity or enterprise fund. The University is evaluating the effect GASB Statement 
No. 89 will have on its financial statements. 

In August 2018, the GASB issued Statement No. 90, Majority Equity Interests, effective for the 
University’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019. This Statement modifies previous guidance for reporting 
a government’s majority equity interest in a legally separate organization. When a majority equity 
interest meets the definition of an investment as defined by GASB, the equity interest is to be reported 
as an investment for financial reporting purposes and measured using the equity method. Majority 
equity interests that do not meet the definition of an investment are to be reported as a component unit. 
This Statement also provides guidance for valuing the acquisition of assets and liabilities of 100% 
equity interests that remain legally separate, and brings this reporting in line with existing standards 
that apply to acquisitions that do not remain legally separate. The University is evaluating the effect 
GASB Statement No. 90 will have on its financial statements. 

(d) Classification of Current and Noncurrent Assets (Other than Investments) and Liabilities 
The University considers assets to be current that can reasonably be expected, as part of its normal 
business operations, to be converted to cash and be available for liquidation of current liabilities within 
12 months of the Statement of Net Position date. Liabilities that reasonably can be expected, as part of 
normal University business operations, to be liquidated within 12 months of the Statement of Net 
Position date are considered to be current. All other assets and liabilities are considered noncurrent. 
For classification of current and noncurrent investments, refer to note 2(f). 

(e) Cash and Cash Equivalents and Statement of Cash Flows 
The University considers highly liquid investments with an original maturity date of three months or less 
to be cash and cash equivalents. The University considers amounts included in the California State 
University (CSU) Consolidated Investment Pool to be investments. 
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The Statement of Cash Flows does not include the cash flows of the discretely presented component 
units. Certain discretely presented component units are also participants in the CSU Consolidated 
Investment Pool. The University considers changes in the equity in the CSU Consolidated Investment 
Pool as investing cash flows of the University in the accompanying Statement of Cash Flows. 

(f) Investments 
Investments are reflected at fair value using quoted market prices. Realized and unrealized gains and 
losses are included in the accompanying Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Position as a component of investment income, net. 

Investments that are used for current operations are classified as short-term investments. Investments 
that are restricted from withdrawal or use for other than current operations, designated or restricted for 
the acquisition or construction of noncurrent assets, designated or restricted for the liquidation of the 
noncurrent portion of long-term debt obligations, and restricted as to the liquidity of the investments are 
classified as other long-term investments. 

The University invests in the Surplus Money Investment Fund (SMIF), an external investment pool. The 
State Treasurer invests the SMIF funds through the Pooled Money Investment Account (PMIA). PMIA 
policy sets as primary investment objectives safety, liquidity, and yield. The Investment Division of the 
State Treasurer’s Office manages the PMIA under statutory authority granted by California Government 
Code Sections 16430 and 16480.4. The Pooled Money Investment Board governs the PMIA. The State 
Treasurer chairs this Board, which also includes the State Controller and the State Director of Finance. 

(g) Accounts Receivable 
The University maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses inherent in its 
accounts receivable based on types of receivables and expectations of repayment. In establishing the 
required allowance, management considers one or more of the following: types of receivable, state 
guidelines, historical losses adjusted to take into account current market conditions, the amount of 
receivable in dispute, the current receivable aging, and current payment patterns. The University 
reviews its allowance for doubtful accounts annually. Past-due balances over 90 days and over a 
specified amount are reviewed individually for collectibility. 

(h) Capital Assets 
Capital assets are stated at cost or estimated historical cost if purchased, or, if donated, at estimated 
acquisition value (an entry price) at date of donation. Capital assets, including infrastructure and 
intangible assets, with an original value of five thousand dollars or more and with a useful life of over 
one year, are capitalized. Such cost includes, where applicable, interest capitalized as part of the cost 
of constructed capital assets. Title to all University assets, whether purchased, constructed, or donated, 
is held by the State. Although title is not with the University for land and buildings, the University has 
exclusive use of these assets and is responsible for the maintenance of these assets and thus has 
recorded the cost of these assets in the accompanying financial statements. Capital assets, with the 
exception of land and land improvements, works of art and historical treasures, construction work in 
progress, and certain intangible assets, are depreciated or amortized on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful lives, which ranges from 3 to 45 years. Library books, unless considered rare 
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collections, are capitalized and depreciated over a 10-year period. Periodicals and subscriptions are 
expensed as purchased. Works of art and historical treasures are valued at cost, if purchased, or the 
acquisition value (an entry price) at the date of donation, if contributed. The costs of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend its life are 
expensed as incurred. 

Depreciation and amortization expense is shown separately in the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, 
and Changes in Net Position rather than being allocated among other categories of operating 
expenses. 

(i) Unearned Revenues 
Unearned revenues consist primarily of fees collected in advance for summer and fall terms and 
continuing education programs. 

(j) Compensated Absences 
Compensated absences are recognized when the right to receive the compensation is earned by the 
employees. Vacation is accrued on a monthly basis. The University uses an employee’s current pay 
rate as of July 1, 2017 to calculate the liability for accrued compensated absences. The University 
provides vacation based on length of service and job classifications. 

(k) Grants Refundable 
The University periodically receives contributions from the federal government in support of its 
operation of the Federal Perkins and Nursing Loan programs, both Title IV Loan programs. The federal 
government has the ability to terminate its support of these programs at any time and to request that 
the University return those contributions on a cumulative basis. Accordingly, the federal contributions 
received and retained by the University at year-end are considered liabilities of the University and are 
reflected as such in the accompanying Statement of Net Position. 

(l) Claims Liability for Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses 
The claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses included in the aggregate discretely 
presented component units column of the financial statements includes California State University Risk 
Management Authority’s (CSURMA) estimated ultimate cost of settling claims relating to events that 
have occurred on or before June 30, 2018. The liability includes the estimated amount that will be 
required for future payments of claims that have been reported and claims related to events that have 
occurred but have not been reported. The liability is also reduced by estimated amounts recoverable 
from the reinsurance that is related to the liabilities for unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses. 
The liability is estimated through an actuarial calculation using individual case basis valuations and 
statistical analyses. The liability is not discounted. 

Claims liabilities are recomputed periodically using a variety of actuarial and statistical techniques to 
produce current estimates that reflect recent settlements, claim frequency, and other economic and 
social factors. Adjustments to claim liabilities are charged or credited to expense in the periods in which 
they are made. 
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In the estimate of the unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses, CSURMA and its consulting 
actuary have employed methods and assumptions they considered reasonable and appropriate given 
the information currently available. Given the inherent uncertainty in the nature of such estimates, 
future losses may deviate from those estimates. 

(m) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
The University classifies losses on debt refundings as deferred outflows of resources and amortizes it 
as a component of interest expense over the remaining life of the old debt or the new debt, whichever 
is shorter. 

Changes in net pension liability not included in pension expense are reported as deferred outflows of 
resources or deferred inflows of resources. Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement 
date of the net pension liability are reported as deferred outflows of resources. Deferred outflows and 
inflows of resources related to differences between expected and actual experience and related to 
change in the University’s proportionate share of pensionable compensation made subsequent to the 
measurement date are amortized over a closed period equal to the average employees’ remaining 
service lives. The deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to differences between projected 
and actual earnings on pension plan investments are netted and amortized over a closed 5-year 
period. 

Changes in net OPEB liability not included in OPEB expense are reported as deferred outflows of 
resources or deferred inflows of resources. Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement 
date of the net pension liability are reported as deferred outflows of resources. Deferred outflows and 
inflows of resources related to differences between expected and actual experience and changes in 
assumptions are amortized over a closed period equal to the average employees’ remaining service 
lives. 

(n) Net Position 
The University’s net position is classified into the following categories: 

 Net Investment in Capital Assets: Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and outstanding 
principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those 
assets and any related deferred outflows of resources. 

 Restricted: 
Nonexpendable: Net position subject to externally imposed conditions that the University retains in 
perpetuity. Net position in this category consists of endowments held by the University or its related 
discretely presented component units. 

Expendable: Net position subject to externally imposed conditions that can be fulfilled by the 
actions of the University or by the passage of time. 

 Unrestricted: All other categories of net position. In addition, unrestricted net position may have 
legislative or bond indenture requirements associated with their use or may be designated for use 
by management of the University. These requirements limit the area of operations for which 
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expenditures of net position may be made and require that unrestricted net position be designated 
to support future operations in these areas. University housing programs are a primary example of 
operations that have unrestricted net position with designated uses. 

Restricted or unrestricted resources are spent based upon a variety of factors, including funding 
restrictions, consideration of prior and future revenue sources, the type of expenses incurred, the 
University’s budgetary policies surrounding the various revenue sources or whether the expense is a 
recurring cost. Unrestricted net position is negative due primarily to liabilities for pension and retiree 
health benefits exceeding University assets available to pay such obligations. 

(o) Classification of Revenues and Expenses 
The University considers operating revenues and expenses in the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, 
and Changes in Net Position to be those revenues and expenses that result from exchange 
transactions and from other activities that are connected directly to the University’s primary functions. 
Exchange transactions include charges for services rendered and the acquisition of goods and 
services. Certain other transactions are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses in 
accordance with GASB Statement No. 35. These nonoperating activities include the University’s capital 
and noncapital appropriations from the State, financial aid grants, net investment income, noncapital 
gifts, interest expense, capital grants and gifts, and changes in permanent endowments. 

The State appropriates funds to the University on an annual basis. The appropriations are, in turn, 
allocated among the campuses by the Office of the Chancellor. Appropriations are recognized as 
revenue in general when authorization is received and are reported as either noncapital appropriations 
when used to support general operations or capital appropriations when used for capital projects. 

Student tuition and fees revenue, and sales and services of auxiliary enterprises, including revenues 
from student housing programs, are presented net of scholarships and fellowships applied to student 
accounts. Certain other scholarship and fellowships are paid directly to, or refunded to, the student and 
are reflected as operating expenses. 

(p) Net Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) Liability 
The University records the net OPEB liability equal to its share of the State’s total OPEB liability. The 
total OPEB liability is an actuarial accrued liability that reflects the present value of future healthcare 
benefits earned by employees in prior fiscal years. The University’s total net OPEB liability is 
determined by discounting the projected benefit for current active employees and retirees based on the 
discount rate required by GASB Statement No. 75 for OPEB plans which do not have assets residing in 
a qualified trust. The University and the State fund their current OPEB expenses on a “pay-as-you-go” 
basis. 

(q) Net Pension Liability 
The University records a pension liability equal to the net pension liability for its proportionate share in 
the State’s defined-benefit plans: the State’s Miscellaneous Plan and the Peace Officers and 
Firefighters Plan (Agent Multiple-Employer Defined-Benefit Pension Plans). The net pension liability is 
measured as the University’s proportionate share of the State’s total pension liability, less the 
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University’s proportionate share of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position. The fiduciary net position 
and changes in net position of the cost sharing defined-benefit plans has been measured consistent 
with the accounting policies used by the plans. 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the pension 
plan, and additions to/deductions from the pension plans’ fiduciary net position have been determined 
on the same basis as they are reported by the California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
(CalPERS) Financial Office. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when currently due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 
Pension plan investments are reported at fair value. 

(r) Grant Revenues and Expenses 
The University records grant revenue when all applicable grant eligibility requirements are met. 
Expenses are recorded as expenditures are incurred. Expenditure-driven grant revenue is recorded as 
the expenditures are incurred, in amounts equal to the expenditures. 

(s) Internal Services Activities 
Certain institutional internal service providers offer goods and services to University departments, as 
well as to their external customers. These include activities such as copy centers, postal services, and 
telecommunications. All internal service activities to University departments have been eliminated in 
the accompanying financial statements. These eliminations are recorded by removing the revenue and 
expense in the internal service sales and service units and, if significant, allocating any residual 
balances to those departments receiving the goods and services during the fiscal year. 

(t) Income Taxes 
The University is an agency of the State and is treated as a governmental entity for tax purposes. As 
such, the University is generally not subject to federal or state income taxes. The component units are 
either exempt governmental entities or not-for-profit organizations exempt under IRC Section 501(c)(3). 
However, the University and its component units remain subject to income taxes on any net income 
that is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on and not in furtherance of the purpose for 
which it was granted exemption. No income tax provision has been recorded. If there is net income 
from any unrelated trade or business, such provision, in the opinion of management, is not material to 
the financial statements taken as a whole. 

(u) Eliminations 
All significant nonexchange transactions between the University and its discretely presented 
component units have been eliminated from the total column and are separately presented in the 
eliminations column in the accompanying Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Position. 
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(v) Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
in the accompanying financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

(w) Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle 
The University and its discretely presented component units reported the cumulative effect of change in 
accounting principle in relation to the implementation of new accounting standards. A summary of 
these changes to the beginning net position is as follows: 

Discretely
presented

component
University units

Net position as of June 30, 2017, as previously reported $ 38,452  3,080,493  
Cumulative effect of change in accounting –

GASB Statement No. 75 (13,923,704) (10,930) 
Cumulative effect of change in accounting –

GASB Statement No. 81 —  (33,583) 

Net position at beginning of year, as restated $ (13,885,252) 3,035,980  
 

(3) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 
The University’s cash, cash equivalents, and investments as of June 30, 2018 are classified in the 
accompanying Statement of Net Position as follows: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,721  
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 103  

Total cash and cash equivalents 2,824  

Short-term investments 3,513,293  
Endowment investments 1,708  
Other long-term investments 1,203,023  

Total investments 4,718,024  

Total cash, cash equivalents, and investments $ 4,720,848  
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(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
At June 30, 2018, cash and cash equivalents consist of demand deposits held at the State Treasury, 
commercial banks, and petty cash. Total cash and cash equivalents of $2,824 had a corresponding 
carrying balance with the State Treasury and commercial banks of $15,295 at June 30, 2018. The 
difference was primarily related to deposits in transit and outstanding checks. 

Cash in demand deposit accounts is minimized by sweeping available cash balances into the CSU 
Consolidated Investment Pool on a daily basis. 

(i) Custodial Credit Risk for Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of the failure of the custodian, the 
deposits may not be returned to the University. The University deposits are maintained at financial 
institutions that are Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation secured. As a result, custodial credit 
risk for deposits is remote. 

(b) Investments 
The University’s investment portfolio consists primarily of investments in the CSU Consolidated 
Investment Pool and SMIF. Separate accounting is maintained as to the amounts allocable to the 
various University funds and programs. 

(i) Investment Policy 

State law and regulations require that surplus monies of the University must be invested. The 
objectives of the University’s investment policy are to safeguard the principal, to meet liquidity 
needs of the University, and to obtain the best possible return commensurate with the degree of 
risk the University is willing to assume in obtaining such return. These objectives may be weighted 
or prioritized differently for individual portfolios depending on the purpose of the portfolio. 

The University’s investment policy authorizes funds held in local trust accounts under Education 
Code Sections 89721 and 89724 to be invested in any of the securities authorized by Government 
Code Section 16430, and Education Code Sections 89724 and 89725, subject to certain 
limitations. In general, the University’s investment policy permits investments in obligations of the 
Federal and California state governments, certificates of deposit, high-quality domestic corporate 
and fixed-income securities, and certain other investment instruments. 

Effective January 1, 2017, changes to the Education and Government Code of the State expanded 
the permitted investments to include mutual funds, including equity mutual funds, subject to 
registration by, and under the regulatory authority of the United States Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC), or in Unites States registered real estate investment trusts, resulting in the 
establishment of the CSU Total Return Portfolio (TRP). Under State law, investment of funds in the 
TRP is subject to the University meeting certain conditions regarding investment oversight, 
reporting, and use of earnings, and is to be phased in at no more than $400,000 as of June 30, 
2018, $600,000 as of June 30, 2019, and 30% of eligible investments thereafter. 
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Additional earnings from investment under the TRP shall be used only for capital outlay or 
maintenance, and shall not be used for ongoing operations. 

(ii) Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that fluctuations in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair 
value to changes in market interest rates. The University’s investment guidelines manage its 
interest rate risk by limiting an eligible investment to maximum effective maturity and by limiting the 
average duration of the portfolio, however, there are no restrictions on the duration for the 
investments in the TRP. The effective maturity date reflects a bond with embedded options such as 
a call, put, or reset date, and prepayment speed resulting in the maturity of a bond being less than 
the final maturity date. Duration is a measure of the sensitivity of the price of an investment relative 
to fluctuations in market interest rates. Durations of the University’s investment portfolio for each 
investment type, except for SMIF in which weighted average life is used, as of June 30, 2018 are 
presented in the following table: 

Investment type Fair value Duration

Money market funds $ 12,642  —
Repurchase agreements 9,928  0.00537
Certificates of deposit 196,265  0.20921
U.S. agency securities 1,147,215  0.96169
U.S. Treasury securities 970,365  1.20576
Municipal bonds 50,335  1.15095
Corporate bonds 1,111,111  0.92657
Asset-backed securities 284,228  1.05694
Mortgage-backed securities 261  2.18645
Mutual fund 124,160  5.68226
SMIF 811,514  0.52877

Total $ 4,718,024  
 

Another way the University manages its exposure to interest rate risk is by purchasing a 
combination of short-term and long-term investments and by timing cash flows from maturities so 
that a portion of the portfolio is maturing or nearing maturity evenly over time as necessary to 
provide cash flow and liquidity needed for operations. 

(iii) Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligations to the holder of the 
investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical 
rating organization. 
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The University, except for investments in the TRP, invests in low credit risk securities such as 
U.S. government securities, securities of federally sponsored agencies, highly rated domestic 
corporate bonds, prime-rated commercial paper, repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements, 
banker’s acceptance, and negotiable certificates of deposit. Therefore, the occurrence of credit risk 
is remote. 

Investments in the TRP include SEC registered mutual funds invested per a target asset allocation 
which includes investment grade bonds, higher credit risk bonds (i.e., high yield bonds, bank loans, 
and emerging market bonds), equities and real assets. Risk for the TRP is viewed holistically and 
in the context of the overall CSU Consolidated Investment Pool, incorporating quantitative and 
qualitative assessments into oversight of the TRP. The University accepts a level of risk is 
necessary to achieve the long-term investment goals of the TRP. The mutual fund investment 
managers are responsible for assessing the credit risk of the individual securities held in the mutual 
funds for the TRP. Moreover, certain passive index funds in the TRP will seek to replicate the credit 
risk of underlying index to which the index funds are benchmarked. 

Ratings of the University’s investment portfolio for each investment type as of June 30, 2018 are 
presented in the following table: 

Not
Investment type Fair value AAA AA A B+ B rated

Money market funds $ 12,642  3,163  —  —  —  —  9,479  
Repurchase agreements 9,928  —  —  —  —  —  9,928  
Certif icates of deposit 196,265  72,461  —  123,804  —  —  —  
U.S. agency securities 1,147,215  19,611  1,127,604  —  —  —  —  
U.S. Treasury securities 970,365  —  970,365  —  —  —  —  
Municipal bonds 50,335  19,771  28,035  2,529  —  —  —  
Corporate bonds 1,111,111  7,719  168,433  934,959  —  —  —  
Asset-backed securities 284,228  284,228  —  —  —  —  —  
Mortgage-backed securities 261  —  261  —  —  —  —  
Mutual fund 124,160  6,207  27,337  —  7,449  7,449  75,718  
SMIF 811,514  —  —  —  —  —  811,514  

Total $ 4,718,024  413,160  2,322,035  1,061,292  7,449  7,449  906,639  
 

The mutual fund credit ratings are based on average credit ratings of the underlying mutual funds. 
Credit ratings for mutual fund related to equity and real estate asset are not applicable. 

By law, the SMIF only invests in U.S. government securities, securities of federally sponsored 
agencies, domestic corporate bonds, interest-bearing time deposits in California banks, savings 
and loan associations and credit unions, prime-rated commercial paper, repurchase and reverse 
repurchase agreements, security loans, banker’s acceptances, negotiable certificates of deposit, 
and loans to various bond funds. 
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(iv) Concentration Risk 

Concentration risk rises as investments become concentrated relative to a portfolio characteristic 
such as issuance, issuer, market sector, counterparty, or sovereign nation, and is best mitigated by 
diversification. The University’s investment policy has concentration limits that provide sufficient 
diversification. As such, the concentration risk is remote. 

As of June 30, 2018, the following investments (excluding U.S. Treasury securities, mutual funds, 
and external investment pools) represented 5% or more of the University’s investment portfolio: 
Federal Home Loan Banks ($502,049 or 10.64%) and Federal National Mortgage Association, Inc. 
($364,376 or 7.72%). 

(v) Risk and Uncertainties 

The University may invest in various types of investment securities. Investment securities are 
exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk 
associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the 
values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that the changes could materially 
affect the amounts reported in the Statement of Net Position. 

The University, through the CSU Consolidated Investment Pool, invests in securities with 
contractual cash flows, such as asset-backed securities and mortgage-backed securities. The 
value, liquidity, and related income of these securities are sensitive to changes in economic 
conditions, including real estate values, delinquencies or defaults, or both, and may be adversely 
affected by shifts in the market’s perception of the issuers and changes in interest rates. 

(vi) Custodial Credit Risk for Investments 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of the failure of the custodian, the investments may 
not be returned to the University. Substantially all of the University’s securities are registered in the 
University’s name by the custodial bank as an agent for the University. As a result, custodial credit 
risk for such investments is remote. 

(vii) Fair Value Measurements 

The University uses fair value measurements to record fair value adjustments to certain assets and 
liabilities and to determine the fair value disclosures. The fair value of a financial instrument is the 
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is best determined based upon 
quoted market prices. However, in certain instances, where quoted market prices are not available, 
fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques. Those 
techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including discount rates and 
estimates of future cash flows. Accordingly, the fair value estimates may not be realized in an 
immediate settlement of the instrument. The University groups its assets and liabilities measured at 
fair value in three levels, based on markets in which the asset and liabilities are traded and the 
reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value. The level in the fair value hierarchy with 
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which a fair measurement in its entirety falls is based on the lowest level input that is significant to 
the fair value measurement in its entirety. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows: 

 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the University has the ability to access at the measurement date. 

 Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset and liability. This valuation is 
accomplished using management’s best estimate of fair value, with inputs into the 
determination of fair value that require significant management judgment or estimation. 

The following table presents investments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis at 
June 30, 2018: 

Investment type Fair value Level 1 Level 2 NAV

Money market funds $ 12,642  3,163  —  9,479  
Repurchase agreements 9,928  —  9,928  —  
Certificates of deposit 196,265  —  196,265  —  
U.S. agency securities 1,147,215  —  1,147,215  —  
U.S. Treasury securities 970,365  —  970,365  —  
Municipal bonds 50,335  —  50,335  —  
Corporate bonds 1,111,111  —  1,111,111  —  
Asset-backed securities 284,228  —  284,228  —  
Mortgage-backed securities 261  —  261  —  
Mutual funds 124,160  —  124,160  —  

3,906,510  $ 3,163  3,893,868  9,479  

SMIF 811,514  

Total $ 4,718,024  
 

The following discussions describe the valuation methodologies used for financial assets and 
liabilities measured at fair value. The techniques utilized in estimating the fair value are affected by 
the assumptions used. 

Investments are classified in Level 1 as fair value is obtained at the last sale price on the last 
business day of the current fiscal year, as quoted on a recognized exchange or an industry 
standard pricing, when available. Investments for which no sale was reported as of the close of the 
last business day of the current fiscal year are valued at the quoted bid price provided by the 
University’s external investment managers or their custodians. 

Investments are classified in Level 2 as fair value is calculated using valuations that include 
observable market quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities. Observable inputs other than 
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quoted prices such as price services or indices, estimates, appraisals, assumptions, and other 
methods that are reviewed by management. Changes in market conditions and economic 
environments may impact the net asset value (NAV) and consequently, the fair value of the 
University’s interests in the funds. 

There were no assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant 
unobservable inputs (Level 3). 

Certain money market funds are not categorized under the fair value hierarchy and are shown at 
NAV. These investments are measured at amortized cost when calculating NAV per share (or its 
equivalent) of the investment. 

(viii) Discretely Presented Component Units’ Investments 

Investments of the discretely presented component units at fair value consisted of the following at 
June 30, 2018: 

Investment type Current Noncurrent Total

Money market funds $ 22,120  7,939  30,059  
Repurchase agreements 111  3  114  
Certificates of deposit 21,662  51,582  73,244  
U.S. agency securities 14,640  7,683  22,323  
U.S. Treasury securities 104,824  26,987  131,811  
Municipal bonds 1,744  10,733  12,477  
Corporate bonds 39,640  90,925  130,565  
Asset-backed securities 3,588  5,248  8,836  
Mortgage-backed securities 1,970  14,661  16,631  
Mutual funds 252,021  917,407  1,169,428  
Exchange-traded funds 8,596  75,658  84,254  
Equity securities 72,153  505,400  577,553  
Alternative investments:

Private equity (including limited
partnerships) 10,123  61,451  71,574  

Hedge funds 3,829  80,286  84,115  
Real estate investments (including

real estate investment trust) 3,545  38,001  41,546  
Commodities 96  755  851  
Other alternative investments —  8,679  8,679  

Other external investment pools 889  104,435  105,324  
Other investments 12,877  41,597  54,474  
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 210,862  68  210,930  

Total $ 785,290  2,049,498  2,834,788  
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The following table presents investments of the discretely presented component units that are 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2018: 

Investment type Fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV

Money market funds $ 30,059  24,526  4,806  —  727  
Repurchase agreements 114  5  109  —  —  
Certificates of deposit 73,244  46,278  26,966  —  —  
U.S. agency securities 22,323  4,074  18,249  —  —  
U.S. Treasury securities 131,811  33,278  98,533  —  —  
Municipal bonds 12,477  1,866  10,611  —  —  
Corporate bonds 130,565  59,928  67,768  2  2,867  
Asset-backed securities 8,836  580  8,256  —  —  
Mortgage-backed securities 16,631  7,280  9,351  —  —  
Mutual funds 1,169,428  1,130,408  39,020  —  —  
Exchange-traded funds 84,254  84,254  —  —  —  
Equity securities 577,553  525,568  2,849  978  48,158  
Alternative investments:

Private equity (including
limited partnerships) 71,574  813  484  5,292  64,985  

Hedge funds 84,115  1,127  1,896  4,237  76,855  
Real estate investments

(including real estate
investment trust) 41,546  8,366  4,303  8,421  20,456  

Commodities 851  851  —  —  —  
Other alternative investments 8,679  1,594  964  —  6,121  
Other external investment

pools 105,324  890  —  55,026  49,408  
Other investments 54,474  35,339  14,104  5,001  30  

2,623,858  $ 1,967,025  308,269  78,957  269,607  

LAIF 210,930  

Total $ 2,834,788  
 

For additional information regarding the investments and investment policies of the individual 
discretely presented component units, refer to their separately issued financial statements. 

Investments reported by the University of $53,978 are invested under contractual agreements on 
behalf of the discretely presented component units of the University. 
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(4) Accounts Receivable 
Accounts receivable of the University at June 30, 2018 consisted of the following: 

Current Noncurrent Total

State appropriations $ 3,836  28,687  32,523  
State appropriations – SPWB Lease

Revenue Bond program —  2,614  2,614  
Discretely presented component units 43,620  1,159  44,779  
Student accounts 71,546  —  71,546  
Government grants and contracts 24,114  —  24,114  
Others 44,118  5,145  49,263  

187,234  37,605  224,839  

Less allowance for doubtful accounts (9,198) (268) (9,466) 

Total $ 178,036  37,337  215,373  
 

(5) Capital Lease Receivable 
The University has entered into capital lease agreements with certain discretely presented component units 
using proceeds from issuance of SRB and BANs to lease existing and newly constructed facilities to the 
discretely presented component units amounting to $220,575. Interest rates range from 2% to 5.55%. 
Lease payments are due twice a year on May 1 and November 1. Under the capital lease agreements, 
payments are due to the University as follows: 

Fiscal year ending June 30:
2019 $ 23,689  
2020 19,859  
2021 19,809  
2022 20,053  
2023 22,228  
2024–2028 101,409  
2029–2033 85,775  
2034–2038 34,083  
2039–2043 638  

Total minimum lease payments to be received 327,543  

Less amounts representing interest (97,930) 

Present value of future minimum lease payments to be received 229,613  

Less current portion (11,384) 

Capital lease receivable, net of current portion $ 218,229  
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(6) Notes Receivable 
The University has entered into note agreements with certain discretely presented component units to 
finance existing and newly constructed facilities for the discretely presented component units amounting to 
$376,746. Interest rates range from 2% to 6.48%. Note payments are due twice a year, on May 1 and 
November 1. 

Under the agreements, payments are due to the University as follows: 

Fiscal year ending June 30:
2019 $ 30,920  
2020 28,723  
2021 28,433  
2022 28,371  
2023 28,440  
2024–2028 137,640  
2029–2033 124,915  
2034–2038 93,607  
2039–2043 53,017  
2044–2048 28,644  
2049–thereafter 1,677  

Total minimum note payments to be received 584,387  

Less amounts representing interest (207,266) 

Present value of future minimum note payments to be received 377,121  

Less current portion (14,783) 

Notes receivable, net of current portion $ 362,338  
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(7) Capital Assets 
Capital assets activity for the University for the year ended June 30, 2018 consisted of the following: 

Beginning Ending
balance Additions Retirements Transfers balance

Nondepreciable/nonamortizable capital
assets:

Land and land improvements $ 268,821  4,519  —  —  273,340  
Works of art and historical treasures 44,713  2,518  —  —  47,231  
Construction work in progress 658,126  845,754  (3,131) (416,492) 1,084,257  
Intangible assets 30,924  8,853  —  (2,428) 37,349  

Total nondepreciable/
nonamortizable capital assets 1,002,584  861,644  (3,131) (418,920) 1,442,177  

Depreciable/amortizable capital assets:
Buildings and building improvements 11,968,266  80,292  (5,735) 362,579  12,405,402  
Improvements other than buildings 684,028  14,379  (191) 23,523  721,739  
Infrastructure 1,168,220  11,422  (107) 22,432  1,201,967  
Personal property:

Equipment 840,844  58,737  (35,700) 7,825  871,706  
Library books and materials 390,873  5,606  (4,326) —  392,153  
Intangible assets 265,804  8,876  (1,094) 2,561  276,147  

Total depreciable/amortizable
capital assets 15,318,035  179,312  (47,153) 418,920  15,869,114  

Total cost 16,320,619  1,040,956  (50,284) —  17,311,291  

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:
Buildings and building improvements (5,535,500) (405,986) 4,415  —  (5,937,071) 
Improvements other than buildings (481,928) (28,560) 49  —  (510,439) 
Infrastructure (513,780) (39,802) 93  —  (553,489) 
Personal property:

Equipment (615,306) (57,084) 33,514  —  (638,876) 
Library books and materials (358,695) (6,876) 4,295  —  (361,276) 
Intangible assets (245,767) (8,615) 814  —  (253,568) 

Total accumulated depreciation/
amortization (7,750,976) (546,923) 43,180  —  (8,254,719) 

Net capital assets $ 8,569,643  494,033  (7,104) —  9,056,572  
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Capital assets activity of the discretely presented component units of the University for the year ended 
June 30, 2018 consisted of the following: 

Beginning Ending
balance Additions Retirements Transfers balance

Nondepreciable/nonamortizable capital
assets:

Land and land improvements $ 128,445  1,704  (1,341) 437  129,245  
Works of art and historical treasures 7,931  4,547  (4) —  12,474  
Construction work in progress 27,623  47,420  (4,320) (15,289) 55,434  
Intangible assets 5,098  —  —  —  5,098  

Total nondepreciable/
nonamortizable capital assets 169,097  53,671  (5,665) (14,852) 202,251  

Depreciable/amortizable capital assets:
Buildings and building improvements 774,806  32,341  (48,388) 7,672  766,431  
Improvements other than buildings 159,597  5,740  (3,601) 2,985  164,721  
Infrastructure 67,693  —  —  —  67,693  
Personal property:

Equipment 213,659  19,854  (16,501) 4,108  221,120  
Intangible assets 10,259  172  (1,230) 87  9,288  

Total depreciable/amortizable
capital assets 1,226,014  58,107  (69,720) 14,852  1,229,253  

Total cost 1,395,111  111,778  (75,385) —  1,431,504  

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:
Buildings and building improvements (300,527) (34,484) 19,214  —  (315,797) 
Improvements other than buildings (81,593) (9,440) 2,294  —  (88,739) 
Infrastructure (20,855) (1,694) —  —  (22,549) 
Personal property:

Equipment (156,959) (18,827) 12,635  —  (163,151) 
Intangible assets (8,765) (477) 1,624  —  (7,618) 

Total accumulated depreciation/
amortization (568,699) (64,922) 35,767  —  (597,854) 

Net capital assets $ 826,412  46,856  (39,618) —  833,650  
 

For additional information regarding the capital assets of the individual discretely presented component 
units of the University, refer to their separately issued financial statements. 
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(8) Lease Obligations 
The University is obligated under various capital and operating leases and installment purchase 
agreements for the acquisition of equipment and facility rentals. A substantial amount of the capital leases 
are a result of the University’s participation with the State in the State Public Works Board (SPWB) Lease 
Revenue Bond program. The University has participated in this program since 1986 in connection with the 
construction of campus facilities and related equipment. 

As part of the annual budget process, the State of California Department of Finance augments the 
University’s operating budget to provide additional funds for the required lease payments. The capital lease 
obligations related to the SPWB Lease Revenue Bond program amounted to $154,685 at June 30, 2018. 
Total capital assets related to these capital leases have a carrying value of $204,827 at June 30, 2018. The 
leases have terms expiring in various years through 2035. 

The University also enters into capital leases with financial institutions and via commercial paper issued by 
the California State University Institute (the Institute), a discretely presented component unit of the 
University. These capital leases consist primarily of leases of campus facilities, but also include certain 
computer, energy efficiency equipment, and telecommunications equipment. Total capital assets related to 
these capital leases have a carrying value of $198,927 at June 30, 2018. The leases bear interest at rates 
ranging from 0.04% to 9% and have terms expiring in various years through 2041. 

Operating leases consist primarily of leases for the use of real property. The University’s operating leases 
expire in various years through 2099. The leases can be canceled if the State does not provide adequate 
funding. Some of these leases are with discretely presented component units for the rental of office space 
used in the operations of the University. Total operating lease expenditures for the year ended June 30, 
2018 were $27,332 of which $16,585 was paid to related discretely presented component units. 
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Future minimum lease payments under capital and operating leases having remaining terms in excess of 
one year as of June 30, 2018 are as follows: 

Capital Operating
leases leases

Fiscal year ending June 30:
2019 $ 36,491  27,748  
2020 34,978  20,086  
2021 33,583  18,830  
2022 32,317  14,836  
2023 31,429  9,486  
2024–2028 136,694  38,013  
2029–2033 126,199  13,497  
2034–2038 47,089  3,205  
2039–2043 7,518  1,538  
2044–thereafter —  992  

Total minimum lease payments 486,298  $ 148,231  

Less amount representing interest (176,956) 

Present value of future minimum lease payments 309,342  

Unamortized net premium 586  

Total capital lease obligations 309,928  

Less current portion (19,783) 

Capital lease obligations, net of current portion $ 290,145  
 

(9) Long-Term Debt Obligations 
(a) State’s General Obligation Bond Program 

The General Obligation Bond program of the State has provided capital outlay funds for the three 
segments of California Higher Education through voter-approved bonds. Each of the approved bond 
programs provides a pool of available funds, which is allocated on a project-by-project basis among the 
University, the University of California, and the Community Colleges. Financing provided to the 
University through the State’s General Obligation Bonds is not allocated to the University by the State. 
This debt remains as obligation of the State and is funded by state tax revenues. Accordingly, such 
debt is not reflected in the accompanying financial statements. The total General Obligation Bonds 
carried by the State related to the University projects is approximately $2,239,671 as of June 30, 2018. 



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2018 
(In thousands) 

 60 (Continued) 

(b) Systemwide Revenue Bond Program 
The State University Revenue Bond Act of 1947, Sections 90010 through 90091 of the Education Code 
of the State of California (the Bond Act) authorizes the Trustee to issue revenue bonds to finance 
projects that support the University’s educational mission. The University’s financing program, referred 
to as the SRB Program, is designed to provide lower cost debt and greater flexibility to finance projects 
at the University than would be possible if projects were financed separately. Rather than relying on 
specific pledged revenues to support specific debt obligations, the SRB program pools multiple sources 
of revenue as the security for the debt. The University’s total outstanding balance of revenue bond 
indebtedness under the SRB program was $5,692,563 at June 30, 2018. Under the Bond Act authority, 
the University has constructed or acquired facilities located at its 23 campuses and the Office of the 
Chancellor. 

In 2014, the State enacted legislation that granted additional capital financing authorities to the 
University, leading to the SRB program expanding to allow the financing of academic facilities and 
energy conservation projects. Allowable academic projects include construction and equipping of new 
and existing academic facilities; infrastructure; deferred maintenance; and refunding of SPWB lease 
revenue bonds (which funded the construction of certain academic facilities of the University; see 
note 8, Lease Obligations). 

Systemwide Revenue Bonds are not secured by mortgages on the facilities constructed or acquired 
and therefore the facilities do not act as security for the debt. Revenues pledged under the SRB 
program include program fees from continuing education, health center facilities, housing, parking, and 
student union; student tuition and fees; and designated auxiliary revenues, net of maintenance and 
operation expenses before extraordinary items (net income available for debt service), to repay 
$6,859,758 in SRB issued through 2018. 

(c) Bond Anticipation Notes 
The Trustees have authorized the issuance of BANs to provide short-term financing to the University 
for certain projects. The BANs are purchased by the Institute with proceeds from the commercial paper 
issued by the Institute. The BANs are generally issued for periods of up to three years in anticipation of 
issuing permanent revenue bonds at a future date. State law was amended in 2008 to allow BAN 
maturities to extend beyond three years and the maturity date for the issuance of BANs to be 
determined by the Trustees. BAN interest is variable and changes based upon the cost of the Institute’s 
commercial paper program. The maximum and minimum weighted average interest rates for the year 
ended June 30, 2018 were 2.10% and 0.87%, respectively. The University’s BANs totaled $169,205 at 
June 30, 2018. The not-to-exceed amounts related to the outstanding amounts totaled $487,515, of 
which $302,895 has not been issued and $184,620 has been issued and paid back. 
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Long-term debt obligations of the University as of June 30, 2018 consisted of the following: 

Interest Final Original
rate maturity issue Amount

Description percentage date amount outstanding

Systemwide Revenue Bonds:
Housing Series J–K 3.00 % 2019/20 $ 8,558  718  
Housing Series L–M 3.00 2020/21 5,510  700  
Housing Series N, P & Q 3.00 2021/22 6,695  1,110  
Series 2007-B 5.27–5.55 2037/38 13,165  9,825  
Series 2007-C 5.00 2028/29 63,275  35,175  
Series 2008-A 4.00–5.00 2039/40 375,160  11,085  
Series 2009-A 4.00–5.00 2018/19 454,240  9,805  
Series 2010-A 3.00–5.00 2031/32 146,950  94,420  
Series 2010-B 5.45–6.48 2041/42 205,145  205,145  
Series 2011-A 2.50–5.25 2042/43 429,855  344,665  
Series 2012-A 3.00–5.00 2042/43 436,220  412,670  
Series 2012-B 2.79–4.17 2036/37 16,700  14,865  
Series 2013-A 3.00–5.00 2026/27 308,855  251,705  
Series 2014-A 3.00–5.00 2044/45 747,740  727,010  
Series 2015-A 2.00–5.00 2047/48 1,032,920  975,470  
Series 2015-B 0.98–4.41 2035/36 29,305  24,435  
Series 2016-A 2.00–5.00 2045/46 1,133,105  1,131,250  
Series 2016B-1 3.00 2047/48 50,000  50,000  
Series 2016B-2 4.00 2049/50 100,000  100,000  
Series 2016B-3 4.00 2051/52 100,000  100,000  
Series 2017-A 3.00–5.00 2047/48 812,030  810,160  
Series 2017-B 0.95–3.90 2047/48 335,155  334,855  
Series 2017-C 2.00–5.00 2037/38 49,175  47,495  

$ 6,859,758  5,692,563  

Bond Anticipation Notes Various 169,205  
Others Various 12,813  

Total 5,874,581  

Unamortized net bond premium 576,084  

Total long-term debt 6,450,665  

Less current portion (144,174) 

Long-term debt, net of
current portion $ 6,306,491  
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Long-term debt principal and interest are payable in the following fiscal years: 

Principal Interest

Fiscal year ending June 30:
2019 $ 144,174  265,237  
2020 150,863  258,651  
2021 162,416  251,602  
2022 170,643  243,686  
2023 174,958  235,362  
2024–2028 974,054  1,048,363  
2029–2033 1,180,513  794,373  
2034–2038 1,159,047  518,154  
2039–2043 901,313  278,844  
2044–2048 684,525  100,166  
Thereafter 172,075  12,067  

$ 5,874,581  4,006,505  
 

Long-term debt obligations of the individual discretely presented component units have been issued to 
purchase or construct facilities for University-related uses. For additional information regarding long-term 
debt obligations of the individual discretely presented component units, refer to their separately issued 
financial statements. 

The Board of Trustees does not have a specified debt limit or debt margin, as noted in the University’s 
Policy for Financing Activities. However, the Board finds it appropriate to establish the lowest cost debt 
financing programs for the University, and to use the limited debt capacity in the most prudent manner. 

As of June 30, 2018, the Board had approved SRB and BANs that were authorized but unissued in the 
aggregate principal amount of $1,476,000 for projects including academic, infrastructure, housing, and 
parking facilities. As of June 30, 2018, there are approximately $470,840 of remaining authorized and 
unissued debt for the purpose of refunding certain bonds of the SPWB not previously refunded. 

(10) Long-Term Debt Refunding 
In prior years, the University refunded certain SRB by placing the proceeds from the issuance of SRB 
refunding bonds in an irrevocable trust with the State Treasurer to provide for all future debt service 
payments on the defeased bonds. The proceeds were used to purchase U.S. federal, state, and local 
government securities that were placed in escrow accounts. The investments and fixed earnings from the 
investments are considered sufficient to fully service the refunded debt until the debt is called or matured. 
Accordingly, the trust account assets and liability for the refunded bonds are not included in the University’s 
financial statements. The amount of refunded bonds outstanding totaled $390,960 as of June 30, 2018. 
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(11) Long-Term Liabilities Activity 
Long-term liabilities activity of the University for the year ended June 30, 2018 was as follows: 

Beginning Ending Current
balance Additions Reductions balance portion

Accrued compensated absences $ 261,636  96,101  (131,744) 225,993  126,093  
Capital lease obligations (note 8) 353,453  3,125  (46,650) 309,928  19,783  

Long-term debt obligations (note 9):
Systemwide revenue bonds 5,826,473  —  (133,910) 5,692,563  134,440  
Bond anticipation notes 600  169,644  (1,039) 169,205  7,129  
Other 8,583  5,610  (1,380) 12,813  2,605  

5,835,656  175,254  (136,329) 5,874,581  144,174  

Unamortized net bond premium 605,917  —  (29,833) 576,084  —  

Total long-term debt obligations 6,441,573  175,254  (166,162) 6,450,665  144,174  

Total long-term liabilities $ 7,056,662  274,480  (344,556) 6,986,586  290,050  
 

Long-term liabilities activity of the aggregated discretely presented component units of the University for the 
year ended June 30, 2018 was as follows: 

Beginning Ending Current
balance Additions Reductions balance portion

Accrued compensated absences $ 20,213  13,876  (13,111) 20,978  15,424  
Claims liability for losses and loss

adjustment expenses 74,574  31,135  (37,021) 68,688  19,385  
Capital lease obligations 273,167  19,678  (43,913) 248,932  11,492  

Long-term debt obligations:
Revenue bonds 23,085  —  (2,375) 20,710  920  
Commercial paper 600  366,976  (198,371) 169,205  166,279  
Notes payable 284,740  47,721  (9,375) 323,086  13,116  
Other 76,438  200  (3,047) 73,591  4,282  

384,863  414,897  (213,168) 586,592  184,597  

Unamortized net bond premium 28,981  —  (1,550) 27,431  —  

Total long-term debt obligations 413,844  414,897  (214,718) 614,023  184,597  

Total long-term liabilities $ 781,798  479,586  (308,763) 952,621  230,898  
 

The University has entered into note agreements with certain discretely presented component units to 
finance existing and newly constructed facilities, using proceeds from issuance of SRB and BANs, for the 
discretely presented component units amounting to $323,086 included in notes payable and $53,660 in 
other long-term debt obligations as of June 30, 2018. 
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The University has also entered into capital lease agreements with certain discretely presented component 
units using proceeds from issuance of SRB and BANs to lease existing and newly constructed facilities to 
the discretely presented component units amounting to $219,131 as of June 30, 2018. 

For additional information regarding the long-term liabilities of the individual discretely presented 
component units of the University, refer to their separately issued financial statements. 

(12) Pension Plan 
(a) Pension Plan Description 

The University participates in the State’s Public Employee’s Retirement Fund A (PERF A). PERF A is 
comprised of agent multiple-employer plans, which includes the State. CalPERS acts as an investment 
and administrative agent for participating employers. State employees served by PERF A includes the 
University’s Miscellaneous Tier 1 employees and Peace Officers and Firefighters. 

(b) Benefits Provided 
The plan also provides survivor, death, and disability benefits. Eligible employees are covered by the 
Public Employees’ Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA) for medical benefits. The benefit 
provisions are established by the Public Employee’s Retirement Law (PERL) and the Public 
Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA). 

A full description of the pension plans regarding numbers of employees covered, benefit provision, 
assumptions, and membership information are listed in the June 30, 2016 State Annual Actuarial 
Valuation Report. Details of the benefits provided can be obtained in Appendix B of the actuarial 
valuation report. 

In general, retirement benefits are based on a formula using member’s years of service credit, age at 
retirement, and final compensation (average salary for a defined period of employment). Retirement 
formulas vary based on: 

 Classification (e.g., miscellaneous or peace officers and firefighters) 

 Membership category (pre-PEPRA and post-PEPRA); and 

 Specific provisions in employees’ contracts. 

CalPERS issues a publicly available Actuarial Valuation Report and Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR) that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. Copies of 
the CalPERS Actuarial Valuation Report and CAFR may be obtained at www.CalPERS.ca.gov or from 
the California Public Employees’ Retirement System Executive Office, 400 P Street, Sacramento, CA 
95814. 

(c) Pensionable Compensation 
For the University, the plan acts as cost sharing multiple-employer defined-benefit pension plan, which 
provides a defined-benefit pension and postretirement program for substantially all eligible University 
employees. The University’s proportion of the State’s net pension liability was calculated based on its 
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proportionate share of the State’s pensionable compensation. The pensionable compensation has a 
measurement period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017. 

(d) Contributions 
Section 20814(c) of the PERL requires that the employer contribution rates for all public employers be 
determined on an annual basis by the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a 
change in the rate. The total plan contributions are determined through the CalPERS’ annual actuarial 
valuation process. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the 
costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 
unfunded accrued liability. The employer is required to contribute the difference between the actuarially 
determined rate and the contribution rate of employees. Employer contribution rates may change if plan 
contracts are amended. Payments made by the employer to satisfy contribution requirements that are 
identified by the pension plan terms as plan member contribution requirements are classified as plan 
member contributions. 

For the measurement period ended June 30, 2017, the average State’s active employee contribution 
rates for State Miscellaneous and Peace Officer and Firefighters Plans are 6.74% and 11.33% of 
annual payroll, respectively. For the measurement period ended June 30, 2017, the State’s contribution 
rates for State Miscellaneous and Peace Officer and Firefighters Plans are 26.73% and 41.88% of 
annual payroll, respectively. 

State Miscellaneous Plan members of the University are required to contribute 5% of their annual 
earnings in excess of $513 per month to CalPERS. Effective January 1, 2013, all new University 
employees that are considered “new members” to CalPERS are required to contribute 50% of the 
normal cost for their category (e.g., State Miscellaneous Plan members contribute 6.5% of their annual 
earnings per month to CalPERS). The University is required to contribute at an actuarially determined 
rate. 

State Peace Officers and Firefighters Plan members of the University are required to contribute 8% of 
their annual earnings in excess of $238 per month to CalPERS. Effective January 1, 2013, all new 
University employees that are considered “new members” to CalPERS are required to contribute 50% 
of the normal cost for their category (e.g., State Peace Officers and Firefighters Plan members 
contribute 11% of their annual earnings per month to CalPERS). The University is required to 
contribute at an actuarially determined rate. 

The contribution requirements of the plan members are established and may be amended by 
CalPERS. The contractual maximum contribution required for the University is determined by the 
annual CalPERS compensation limit(s), which are based on provisions of Assembly Bill (AB) 340 and 
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the IRC 401(a) 17 limits. The University’s contributions to CalPERS for the most recent three fiscal 
years ended June 30 were equal to the required contributions and were as follows: 

University’s
contributions

Fiscal year ending June 30:
2016 $ 659,326  
2017 757,170  
2018 1,734,715  

 

In 2018, the State made a supplemental pension contribution of $876,842 to CalPERS on behalf of the 
University as authorized by Government Code Section 20825. The University shall repay $156,283 of 
the amount contributed through June 30, 2030, while the remainder is recognized as State 
appropriations, noncapital. 

(e) Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
The total pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2017 (measurement date), by rolling forward 
the total pension liability determined by the June 30, 2016 actuarial valuation (valuation date), based on 
the following actuarial methods and assumptions: 

Valuation date: June 30, 2016

Actuarial cost method: Entry age normal in accordance with the requirements of
GASB Statement No. 68

Actuarial assumptions:
Discount rate 7.15%
Inflation 2.75%
Salary increases Varies by entry age and service
Investment rate of return 7.15%, net of pension plan investment expense but without reduction

for administrative expenses including inflation
Mortality rate of return Derived using CalPERS’ membership data for all funds

Postretirement benefit increase: Contract cost of living allowance up to 2.75% until purchasing power
protection allowance floor on purchasing power applies; 2.75%
thereafter
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The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS’ specific data. The table includes 20 years 
of mortality improvements using Society of Actuaries Scale BB. For more details on this table, please 
refer to the 2014 CalPERS Experience Study and Review of Actuarial Assumptions report (Experience 
Study). All other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2016 valuation were based on the results 
of an actuarial experience study for the period from 1997 to 2011, including updates to salary increase, 
mortality, and retirement rates. The Experience Study report can be obtained from 
www.CalPERS.ca.gov under Forms and Publications. 

(f) Discount Rate 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.15%. To determine whether the 
municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a discount rate for each plan, CalPERS 
stress-tested plans that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the 
actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the plans tested, none of the plan assets were exhausted. 
Therefore, the current 7.15% discount rate is appropriate and the use of the municipal bond rate 
calculation is not necessary. The long-term expected discount rate of 7.15% is applied to all plans in 
the PERF. The cash flows used in the testing were developed assuming that both members and 
employers will make their required contributions on time and as scheduled in all future years. The 
stress test result is presented in the GASB Crossover Testing Report, which can be obtained from 
www.CalPERS.ca.gov under GASB Statement No. 68 section. 

In fiscal year ended June 30, 2017, the discount rate used in the actuarial assumptions was lowered 
from 7.65% to 7.15% (gross of 0.15% of administrative expenses). 

(g) Investment Rate of Return 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected 
returns, net of pension plan investment expense, but without reduction for administrative expenses, 
and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. 

In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term and 
long-term market return expectations, as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Taking into 
account historical returns of all the PERF’s asset classes (which includes the agent plant and two 
cost-sharing plans), expected compound (geometric) returns were calculated over the short term (first 
10 years) and the long term (11–60 years) using a building-block approach. Using the expected 
nominal returns for both short term and long term, the present value of benefits was calculated for each 
PERF fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the single equivalent expected return 
that arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both 
short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the single 
equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent. 
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The table below reflects long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was 
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset 
allocation used to measure the total pension liability. 

Current target Real return Real return
Asset class allocation years 1–101 years 11–602

Global equity 47 % 4.90 % 5.38 %
Global fixed income 19 0.80 2.27
Inflation sensitive 6 0.60 1.39
Private equity 12 6.60 6.63
Real estate 11 2.80 5.21
Infrastructure and forestland 3 3.90 5.36
Liquidity 2 (0.40) (0.90)

Total 100 %
1 An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
2 An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

 

(h) Sensitivity of the University’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate 
The following table presents the University’s proportionate share of net pension liability of the State 
Miscellaneous and Peace Officers and Firefighters Plans (collectively the Plans) as of the 
measurement date, calculated using the discount rate of 7.15%, as well as what the net pension liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage point lower (6.15%) or 
one-percentage point higher (8.15%) than the current rate: 

Current
Discount rate discount rate Discount rate

Plan -1% (6.15%) (7.15%) +1% (8.15%)

Miscellaneous Plan $ 11,934,060  8,723,068  6,035,759  
Peace Officers and Firefighters Plan 250,794  176,894  116,459  

Net pension liability $ 12,184,854  8,899,962  6,152,218  
 

(i) Changes in Net Pension Liability 
The University reported a liability of $8,899,962 for its proportionate share of the State’s net pension 
liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2017, and the total pension liability used 
to calculate the net pension liability was determined based on an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 
2016 rolled forward to the measurement date. The University’s proportion of the State’s net pension 
liability was calculated based on its proportionate share of the State’s pensionable compensation. The 
State considered this a practical, systematic, and rational approach. At measurement date June 30, 
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2017, the University’s proportionate share of the total State net pension liability for the State 
Miscellaneous and Peace Officers and Firefighters Plans were 23.87558% and 1.15890%, 
respectively. 

The following table presents the changes in net pension liability of the University recognized over the 
measurement period for the Plans: 

State Peace
State Officers and

Miscellaneous Firefighters
Plan Plan Total

Balance at June 30, 2016 (measurement date) $ 7,575,326  158,599  7,733,925  
Changes in proportionate share 330,795  11  330,806  

Balance at June 30, 2016, adjusted 7,906,121  158,610  8,064,731  

Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 460,209  11,368  471,577  
Interest on total pension liability 1,762,268  34,978  1,797,246  
Recognized difference between expected and

actual experience (92,408) (3,321) (95,729) 
Recognized changes of assumptions 1,353,163  30,233  1,383,396  
Employee contributions (201,455) (4,635) (206,090) 
Employer contributions (738,935) (16,540) (755,475) 
Net investment income (1,750,046) (34,236) (1,784,282) 
Plan to plan resource movement 653  (19) 634  
Administrative expenses 23,498  456  23,954  

Net changes 816,947  18,284  835,231  

Balance at June 30, 2017 (measurement date) $ 8,723,068  176,894  8,899,962  
 

(j) Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
The plan fiduciary net position disclosed in the GASB Statement No. 68 accounting valuation report 
may differ from the plan assets reported in the funding actuarial valuation report due to several 
reasons. For example, for the accounting valuations, CalPERS must keep items such as deficiency 
reserves and fiduciary self-insurance included as assets. These amounts are excluded for rate setting 
purposes in the funding actuarial valuation. 

(k) Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 
to Pension 
The University recognized pension expense of $1,357,936 for State Miscellaneous Plan and $29,582 
for State Peace Officers and Firefighters Plan, which were reported as benefits expense. 
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The following table presents deferred outflows and inflows of resources. Deferred outflows of resources 
are recognized for the University’s retirement contributions made subsequent to the measurement date 
of June 30, 2017 which will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the next 
measurement date, the difference between expected and actual experience, aggregate difference 
between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments arising in different measurement 
periods and changes in the University’s proportionate share of pensionable compensation. Deferred 
inflows of resources are recognized for the difference between expected and actual experience. 

Deferred Deferred
outflows of inflows of
resources resources

University’s retirement contributions subsequent to the
measurement date $ 1,734,715  —  

Differences due to changes in assumptions 1,039,292  —  
Net differences between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 252,158  —  
Differences due to changes in proportionate share 239,902  —  
Differences between expected and actual experience 39,725  84,091  

Total $ 3,305,792  84,091  
 

The deferred outflows of resources will be recognized as pension expense as follows: 

(i) Schedule of Differences Due to Changes in Assumptions 
Increase in pension expense arising from the recognition of the

effects of changes in assumptions
(measurement dates)

Measurement Recognition
period ended Initial period

June 30 differences* (year) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total

Miscellaneous Plan:
2017 $ 1,354,163  4.0 $ 338,291  338,291  338,291  —  —  1,014,873  

Peace Officers and Firefighters Plan:
2017 $ 30,233  5.2 5,814  5,814  5,814  5,814  1,163  24,419  

Increase in pension expense $ 344,105  344,105  344,105  5,814  1,163  1,039,292  
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(ii) Schedule of Differences between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 
Increase (decrease) in pension expense arising from the

recognition of the differences between projected and actual
earnings on pension plan investments

(measurement dates)
Measurement Recognition
period ended Initial period

June 30 differences* (year) 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Miscellaneous Plan:
2014 $ (1,403,212) 5 $ (280,642) —  —  —  (280,642) 
2015 868,416  5 173,683  173,683  —  —  347,366  
2016 1,142,024  5 228,405  228,405  228,405  —  685,215  
2017 (630,624) 5 (126,125) (126,125) (126,125) (126,125) (504,500) 

Peace Officers and Firefighters Plan:
2014 $ (26,041) 5 (5,208) —  —  —  (5,208) 
2015 16,422  5 3,284  3,284  —  —  6,568  
2016 21,939  5 4,388  4,388  4,388  —  13,164  
2017 (12,257) 5 (2,451) (2,451) (2,451) (2,452) (9,805) 

Increase (decrease) in pension expense $ (4,666) 281,184  104,217  (128,577) 252,158  
 

(iii) Schedule of Changes in Proportionate Share 
Increase in pension expense arising from the recognition of

the effects of changes in proportionate share
(measurement dates)

Measurement Recognition
period ended Initial period

June 30 differences* (year) 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Miscellaneous Plan:
2015 $ 34,438  3.9 $ 7,947  —  —  —  7,947  
2016 7,628  4.0 1,907  1,907  —  —  3,814  
2017 291,636  4.0 72,909  72,909  72,909  —  218,727  

Peace Officers and Firefighters Plan:
2015 $ 7,537  5.1 1,478  1,478  148  —  3,104  
2016 10,242  5.2 1,970  1,970  1,970  392  6,302  
2017 10  5.2 2  2  2  2  8  

Increase in pension expense $ 86,213  78,266  75,029  394  239,902  
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(iv) Schedule of Differences between Expected and Actual Experience 
Increase in pension expense arising from the recognition of  the
effects of differences between expected and actual experience

(measurement dates)
Measurement Recognition
period ended Initial period

June 30 differences* (year) 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Miscellaneous Plan:
2015 $ 165,610  3.9 $ 38,218  —  —  —  38,218  

Peace Officers and Firefighters Plan:
2015 $ 3,344  5.1 656  656  65  —  1,377  
2016 212  5.2 41  41  41  7  130  

Increase in pension expense $ 38,915  697  106  7  39,725  

* Adjusted for any changes in University’s proportionate share
 

The deferred inflows of resources will be recognized as pension expense as follows: 

(v) Schedule of Differences between Expected and Actual Experience 
Decrease in pension expense arising from the recognition

of the differences between projected and actual
earnings on pension plan investments

(measurement dates)
Measurement Recognition
period ended Initial period

June 30 differences* (year) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total

Miscellaneous Plan:
2016 $ 24,205  4.0 $ 6,051  6,051  —  —  —  12,102  
2017 92,408  4.0 23,102  23,102  23,102  —  —  69,306  

Peace Officers and Firefighters Plan:
2017 $ 3,321  5.2 639  639  639  639  127  2,683  

Decrease in pension expense $ 29,792  29,792  23,741  639  127  84,091  

* Adjusted for any changes in University’s proportionate share
 

(13) Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) 
(a) OPEB Plan Description 

The State provides retiree health and dental benefits to annuitants of retirement systems through an 
agent multiple-employer defined benefit which operates as a single-employer defined benefit plan for 
the University. The design of health and dental benefit plans can be amended by CalPERS Board of 
Administration and the California Department of Human Resources (CalHR), respectively. 

To be eligible for these benefits, first-tier plan annuitants must retire on or after age 50 with at least five 
years of service, and second-tier plan annuitants must retire on or after age 55 with at least 10 years of 
service. In addition, annuitants must retire within 120 days of separation from employment to be eligible 
to receive these benefits. 
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(b) Benefits Provided 
For healthcare benefits, CalPERS offers Preferred Provider Organizations (PPOs), Health Maintenance 
Organizations (HMOs), and Exclusive Provider Organizations (EPOs) (limited to members in certain 
California counties). For dental benefits, a Dental Maintenance Organization (DMO) and dental 
indemnity plans are offered to the University’s retirees. Health plans offered, covered benefits, monthly 
rates, and co-payments are determined by the CalPERS Board of Administration, which reviews health 
plan contracts annually. At measurement date, the count of retired and active employees covered by 
the benefit terms were: 

Retirees elected to receive healthcare
benefits 30,034  

Active employees 48,011  

Total 78,045  
 

(c) Contributions 
The contribution requirements of retirees and the State are established and may be amended by the 
State legislature. For healthcare benefits, the State makes a contribution toward the retiree’s monthly 
health premiums, with the retirees covering the difference between the State’s contribution and the 
actual healthcare premium amount. The State contribution is normally established through collective 
bargaining agreements. No retiree contribution is required for dental benefits. 

For healthcare benefits, responsibility for funding the cost of the employer share of premiums is 
apportioned between the State and the University based on “billable” and “nonbillable” accounts. 
Billable accounts have special revenue sources such as fees, licenses, penalties, assessments, and 
interest, which offset the costs incurred by a State department during the year. The University 
reimburses the State for retiree’s health benefit costs allocated to billable accounts but not for costs 
allocated to nonbillable accounts. The University is responsible for funding the costs of the billable 
accounts on a pay-as-you-go basis as part of the statewide general administrative costs charged to the 
University. The State is responsible for funding the cost of the employer share of healthcare premiums 
of retirees for all nonbillable accounts. Historically, the State has funded approximately 95% of the cost 
of the benefits. 

The University is responsible for paying the cost of dental benefits for all University retirees using funds 
provided by the State through general fund appropriations. The University makes payments directly to 
Delta Dental for the retiree’s monthly dental premiums. The University is paying these benefits on a 
pay-as-you-go basis. The State’s contribution to the retirees’ health benefits are recorded as State 
appropriations, noncapital. 

In addition to the explicit University contribution provided to retirees, there is an “implicit rate subsidy”. 
The gross premium for retired members not eligible for Medicare who are charged a premium based on 
the experience of both active and retired members will be receiving a subsidy because the average 
healthcare costs of retired members is generally higher than the blended average costs of a group 
comprised of both active and retired members. The subsidy is referred to as the implicit rate subsidy. 
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The implicit subsidy associated with the retiree health costs paid during the past year is also 
considered to be a contribution from the University. 

(d) Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan and include 
the types of benefits provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing benefit 
costs between the employer and plan members to that point. The actuarial methods and assumptions 
used are consistent with a long-term perspective and involve estimates of the value of reported benefits 
and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. 

Significant actuarial methods and assumptions used to calculate the University’s net OPEB liability 
were: 

Valuation date: June 30, 2017

Actuarial cost method: Entry age normal in accordance with the requirements of
GASB Statement No. 75

Actuarial assumptions:
Discount rate 3.56%
Price inflation 2.75%
Wage inflation 3%

Healthcare-related Based on an experience review for the period July 1, 2007 to June 30,
2014, performed by State Actuary, which were first adopted beginning
with the June 30, 2015 actuarial valuation. Assumptions were updated
based on experience through June 30, 2017

Healthcare trend rate 4.5%
Participation rate On average approximately 95% of all eligible retirees elect healthcare

coverage

Per capita claim costs A retiree healthcare actuarial valuation depends on the retired
member’s expected healthcare claim at a given age indexed for
healthcare inflation.

Pension-related: Based on an experience review performed by CalPERS and were first
adopted beginning with the June 30, 2014. Assumptions include
termination rates, disability rates, retirement rates and mortality rates.

 

(e) Sensitivity of the University’s Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 
One of the key assumptions influencing costs is the assumed growth or trend in healthcare costs. The 
healthcare trend assumption for OPEB actuarial valuations spans over the lifetime of a covered retiree, 
which could extend to over 30 years. This is in contrast to the short-term healthcare inflation used to 
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develop premiums for the next fiscal year. This long-term healthcare assumption is by far the most 
difficult to set. 

The following table presents the University’s net OPEB liability as of the measurement date, calculated 
using the ultimate trend rate of 4.5%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were 
calculated using a trend rate that is one-percentage point lower (3.5%) or one-percentage point higher 
(5.5%) than the current rate: 

Current
Trend rate trend rate Trend rate
-1% (3.5%) (4.5%) +1% (5.5%)

Net OPEB liability $ 11,827,140  13,918,525  16,591,308  
 

(f) Discount Rate 
The discount rate used to estimate the net OPEB liability as of measurement dates June 30, 2017 and 
2016 was 3.56% and 2.85%, respectively. The discount rate as of June 30, 2017 was based on Fidelity 
Index’s 20-Year Municipal GO AA Index since the University has no plan assets sufficient to make 
benefit payments. 

(g) Sensitivity of the University’s Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
The following table presents the University’s net OPEB liability as of the measurement date, calculated 
using the discount rate of 3.56%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefits liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage point lower (2.56%) or 
one-percentage point higher (4.56%) than the current rate: 

 

Current
Discount rate discount rate Discount rate
-1% (2.56%) (3.56%) +1% (4.56%)

Net OPEB liability $ 16,342,689  13,918,525  11,979,359  
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(h) Changes in Net OPEB Liability 
The following table presents the changes in net OPEB liability of the University recognized over the 
measurement period: 

Balance at June 30, 2016 (measurement date), as restated $ 14,683,420  

Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 795,696  
Interest on total OPEB liability 436,431  
Recognized changes of assumptions (1,663,194) 
Employer contribution (333,828) 

Net changes (764,895) 

Balance at June 30, 2017 (measurement date) $ 13,918,525  
 

(i) OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 
OPEB 
The University recognized OPEB expense of $989,828 which was reported as benefits expense. 

The following table presents deferred outflows and inflows of resources. Deferred outflows of resources 
are recognized for the University’s retirement contributions made subsequent to the measurement date 
of June 30, 2017 which will be recognized as a reduction of net OPEB liability on the subsequent 
measurement date. The deferred inflows of resources are recognized for the change in assumptions. 

Deferred Deferred
outflows of inflows of
resources resources

University’s contributions subsequent to the
measurement date $ 349,487  —  

Differences due to changes in assumptions —  1,420,895  

Total $ 349,487  1,420,895  
 

The University’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date include $314,151 which was 
contributed by the State on behalf of the University as authorized by Government Code Section 22871. 
The State’s contributions are recognized as State appropriations, noncapital. 
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The deferred inflows of resources due to changes in assumptions will be recognized as OPEB expense 
as follows: 

Decrease in OPEB expenses arising from changes of assumptions
(measurement dates)

Measurement Recognition
period ended Initial period

June 30 difference (year) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

2017 $ 1,663,194  6.84 $ 242,299  242,299  242,299  242,299  242,299  209,400  1,420,895  

Decrease in OPEB expenses $ 242,299  242,299  242,299  242,299  242,299  209,400  1,420,895  
 

(14) Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 
The composition of deferred outflows and inflows of resources at June 30, 2018 is summarized as follows: 

Deferred Deferred
outflows of inflows of
resources resources

Related to:
Net pension liability (note 12) $ 3,305,792  84,091  
Net other postemployment benefits liability (note 13) 349,487  1,420,895  
Unamortized loss on SRB debt refunding 97,308  —  

Total $ 3,752,587  1,504,986  
 

(15) Claims Liability for Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses 
The University and certain auxiliary organizations have established the CSURMA, a discretely presented 
component unit of the University, to centrally manage workers’ compensation, general liability, industrial 
and nonindustrial disability, unemployment insurance coverage, and other risk-related programs. The 
claims liability included in the discretely presented component unit column reflects the estimated ultimate 
cost of settling claims related to events that have occurred on or before June 30, 2018. The liability 
includes estimated amounts that will be required for future payments of claims that have been reported and 
claims related to events that have occurred but have not yet been reported. The liability is also reduced by 
estimated amounts recoverable from the reinsurer that are related to the liabilities for unpaid claims and 
claim adjustment expenses. The liability is estimated through an actuarial calculation using individual case 
basis valuations and statistical analyses. Although considerable variability is inherent in such estimates, 
management believes that the liability is a reasonable estimate at June 30, 2018. 

The information of the change in claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses may be obtained 
from the separate financial statements issued for CSURMA. 



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2018 
(In thousands) 

 78 (Continued) 

(16) Commitments and Contingencies 
The State is a defendant in multiple lawsuits involving University matters not covered by the CSURMA as 
discussed in note 15. Management of the University is of the opinion that the liabilities, if any, arising from 
litigation will not have a material effect on the financial position of the University. 

Federal grant programs are subject to review by the grantor agencies, which could result in requests for 
reimbursement to grantor agencies for disallowed expenditures. Management believes that it has adhered 
to the terms of its grants and that any disallowed expenditures resulting from such reviews would not have 
a material effect on the financial position of the University. 

Authorized but unexpended costs for construction projects as of June 30, 2018 totaled $592,357. These 
expenditures will be funded primarily by State appropriations and bond proceeds. 

In order to secure access to electricity used for normal operation, the University participates in forward 
purchase contract of electricity operated by Shell Energy North America. The University’s obligations under 
these special purchase arrangements require it to purchase an estimated total of $14,921 of electricity at 
fixed prices through December 2019. The University estimates that the special purchase contract in place 
represent approximately 10.79% of its total annual electricity expenses. 

(17) Classification of Operating Expenses 
The University has elected to report operating expenses by functional classification in the Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, and to provide the natural classification of those 
expenses as an additional disclosure. For the year ended June 30, 2018, operating expenses by natural 
classification consisted of the following: 

Scholarships
and Supplies Depreciation Total

fellowships and other and operating
Salaries Benefits expense services amortization expenses

Instruction $ 1,891,074  1,660,208  —  216,647  —  3,767,929  
Research 31,362  22,049  —  17,966  —  71,377  
Public service 29,046  16,368  —  16,129  —  61,543  
Academic support 432,386  348,440  —  201,667  —  982,493  
Student services 454,528  400,555  —  236,829  —  1,091,912  
Institutional support 436,082  371,834  —  237,987  —  1,045,903  
Operation and

maintenance of plant 241,760  270,054  —  350,174  —  861,988  
Student grants and

scholarships —  —  891,169  —  —  891,169  
Auxiliary enterprise

expenses 91,472  104,865  —  253,622  —  449,959  
Depreciation and

amortization —  —  —  —  501,731  501,731  

Total $ 3,607,710  3,194,373  891,169  1,531,021  501,731  9,726,004  
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(18) Transactions with Related Entities 
The University is an agency of the State and receives approximately 46% of total revenues through state 
appropriations. State appropriations, noncapital allocated to the University aggregated $4,486,584 for the 
year ended June 30, 2018. There were no State appropriations allocated for capital projects for the year 
ended June 30, 2018. State appropriations receivable is $35,137 at June 30, 2018. 

State appropriations, noncapital of the University for the year ended June 30, 2018 consisted of the 
following: 

2018

State appropriations, noncapital $ 3,451,874  
State’s contribution on behalf of the University for pension benefits 720,559  
State’s contribution on behalf of the University for OPEB 314,151  

Total state appropriations, noncapital $ 4,486,584  
 

(19) Subsequent Events 
The following information describes significant events that occurred subsequent to June 30, 2018, but prior 
to the date of the auditor’s report. 

 SRB Issuance 
In August 2018, the University issued $492,690 of SRB Series 2018A (Tax Exempt) and $171,000 of 
SRB Series 2018B (Taxable). The new bonds were issued to fund various capital projects, redeem 
maturing BANs, refund outstanding SRB Series 2008A, and pay related issuance costs. 

 BAN Issuance 

In October 2018 and December 2018, the University issued $20,000 of BANs to finance the various 
capital outlay projects and $36,520 of BANs for the Sonoma State Petaluma Acquisition project, 
respectively. In January 2019, the University issued $52,150 of BANs for the Five-Year Facilities 
Renewal and Improvement Plan. 
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